Service Bulletin

Title: Replacement Part Number Updates
Bulletin #: QScoo01
Issue Date: 22 September 2010

HEARTHE POWER OF TECHNOLOGY. 1ot attocted: Al

Bulletin Revision: A
Production Range: ~ N/A

Description

Over time, QSC replacement parts often get updated or superseded, either with a different part number (as in the case of the original
components used in the RMX and ISA series amplifiers, which were converted from the OEM supplier's numbers to QSC's 10-digit
standard part number format), or an actual different part (this happens when a manufacturer discontinues a component, or an im-
proved one becomes available, or when two or more otherwise interchangeable items are consolidated into a single part number).

The tables in this bulletin list the updated part numbers. Table 1 is for the RMX and ISA series amplifier parts, and Table 2 is for other
parts that already used the QSC standard part number format. These guides will be of particular utility for technicians using older QSC
service manuals that might now contain obsolete part numbers.

Notes on Table 1

In Table 1, the original part numbers in the first column may appear on older RMX and ISA schematics and service documentation but
are now obsolete. They have been superseded by the current part numbers on the right. Please use the current part information when
ordering from QSC Technical Services.

Table 1. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part#  Description New Part # Description

061-076001-000  BLK KNOB PL-000227-01 KNOB,BRACKET,C3-8,POLYSTYRENE,BLACK,
062-080202-000  TERMINAL COVER, CLEAR PLASTIC, 8 POSITION PL-000613-GP TERMINAL COVER,8 POS,,PLASTIC,CLR,
062-080203-000  TERMINAL COVER, CLEAR PLASTIC, 5 POSITION PL-000614-GP TERMINAL COVER,5 POS,,PLASTIC,CLR,
064-261904-0000  BACK COVER, I-82H, BLACK PL-000304-01 BACK COVER, SHELL ONLY (NO HARDWARE),BLACK I-82H
090-308004-000 C3-8 HO WOOFER SP-000163-GP WOOFER,C3-8 HO,,,,

1402-7866-2 RMX850 CHASSIS CH-000843-GP CHASSIS,,,RMX850,

1402-7867-2 RMX1450 CHASSIS CH-000844-GP CHASSIS,,,RMX1450,

1402-7868-2 RMX2450 CHASSIS CH-000131-GP CHASSIS,RMX 2450

1402-7868-2 RMX2450 CHASSIS CH-000195-GP CHASSIS,BOTTOM,, RMX2450,
1403-6413-1 CHASSIS FAB ISA 1350 CH-000389-GP CHASSIS FAB ISA 1350

1404-1113-1 CHASSIS BOTTOM RMX4050HD CH-000221-GP CHASSIS RMX 4050HD

1404-1201-0 COVER TOP 3550 CH-000230-GP TOP COVER, RMX 4050HD / RMX 5050
1404-1201-1 TOP COVER RMX4050HD CH-000230-GP TOP COVER, RMX 4050HD / RMX 5050
145B-2340+1 CARTON,WITH CAP,FOR HPR 18SUB,TOP/BOTTOM,,, PM-000268-GP CAP,FOR HPR 18SUB,TOP/BOTTOM,,,
150F-101J-J-BD CC 50V 100pF 5% 0805 1.2 CA-110005-GP CC 50V 100PF 5% 0805 1.2
150F-104K-6-CF CER2 1206 X7R 50V 100N CA-410013-GP CER 2 1206 10% 50V .1UF
150F-104K-J-BD CC 50V 0.1uF 10% 0805 CA-410014-GP 0.1UF 10% 50V CER X7R 0805
150F-104M-J-BD  AVX.1UF 50V CER CAP 0805 X7R 5% CA-410014-GP 0.1UF 10% 50V CER X7R 0805
150F-181K-J-BD CC 50V 180P 10% 0805 CA-118000-GP CC 50V 180PF 5% 0805
150F-221J-J-BD CC 50V 220pF 5% 0805, 1.2X2.0 CA-122005-GP CC 50V 220pF 5% 0805 1.2X2.0
150F-222K-6-CF CC 50V 2200pF 10% 1206 CA-222007-GP 50V .0022UF 10% 1206
150F-222K-J-BD CC 50V 2200PF 10% 0805, 1.2X2.0 CA-222017-GP 2200PF,10 PCNT,50V,CC,0805,
150F-223K-J-BD CC 50V 2200PF 10% 0805, 1.2X2.0 CA-322007-GP CC 50V .022UF 10% 0805
150F-332K-J-BD CC 50V 3300pF 10% 0805 1 CA-233007-GP .0033UF,10 PCNT,50V,CC,0805,
150F-470J-)-BD CC 50V 47pF 5% 0805 1.2x CA-047005-GP CC 50V 47PF 5% 0805

150F-471J-5-OF CC 50V 470pF 5% RL CA-147006-GP 470PF 5% 50V CER NPO
150F-474M-5-I1 CC 50V 0.47UF 20% RL 5X5 CA-447013-GP .47UF,20 PCNT,50V,CC,RL 5X5,
150F-474M-5-LL  CC 50V 0.47UF 20% RL 5X5, MONO CA-447013-GP .47UF,20 PCNT,50V,CC,RL 5X5,
150F-560K-J-BD CC 50V 56pF 10% 0805 CA-056001-GP CC 50V 56PF 10% 0805
150F-562J-J-BD CC 50V 5600pF 5% 0805 1. CA-256002-GP 0.0056UF 5% 50V CER X7R 0805

Continued on next page =»

aSC0001 rev. A 1


http://www.qscaudio.com

Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part #
150T-222M-5-SK
150U-150J-J-BD
153F-154J-5-NLM
153F-223)-5-LQ
153F-332J-5-KW
153H-102J-5-1Q
153H-104J-5-XX
153H-154J-5-XX
153H-474)-5-XX
153R-103J-5-YRM
153R-104J-5-YRM
153R-152J-5-XQ
153R-222J-5-XQM
153R-224K-5-Y1
153R-683J)-5-WWM
157D-106M-5-GIF4
157D-107M-5-OUN
157D-476M-5-LUN
157E-106M-5-GMK
157E-107M-5-KW
157E-226M-5-IUN
157E-227M-5-PU
157E-228M-5-X9
157F-106M-5-LUN
157F-106M-K-IUI
157F-107M-K-OVI
157F-159M-5
157F-476M-5-LU
157Q-106M-5-1U
157Q-108M-5-X9E
157Q-476M-5-LUA
157R-475M-5-0V
15CG-270J-J-BD
1660-0510-0
1660-0630-0
1660-0880-0
1660-0890-0
1660-1160-0
1681-2000-A
1681-8010-C
1681-8060-C
1804-1040-0
1806-2421+0
1806-2422+0
1806-2440-0
1806-2505-0
1806-2506-0
1806-2507-0
1806-3542+1
1806-3543-1
1806-3544-1
1806-3545-2

1806-3567+1

1806-3610-0
1806-3610-1

1806-3621+0

Description

CC 400V 2200P 20% RL Y5V

CC 200V 15P 5% 0805 COG

CM 50V 0.15UF 5%

CM 50V 0.022UF 5%F

CM 50V 3300pF 5%

CM 100V 0.001UF 5%

CM 100V 0.1U 5% RL, 12.5X12.5MM
CM 100V 0.15UF 5% RL

CM 100V 0.47U 5% RL 12.5x 12.5MM
CM 250V 0.01 UF 5% RL 13X9.5 META
CM 250V 0.1u 5% RL

CM 250V 0.0015UF 5%

CM 250V 0.0022UF 5% RL

CM 250V 0.22uF 10%

CM 250V 0.068u 5%

CE 16V 10UF 20%

CE 16V 100UF 20%

CE 16V 47U 20%

CE 25V 10UF 20% RL 4X7

CE 25V 100uF 20%

CE 25V 22uF 20%

CE 25V 220uF 20%

CE 25V 2200uF 20% RL

CE 50V 10UF 20%

CE 50V 10UF 20% RLT 5X11, SHOE

CE 50V 100U 20%RLT, 8X11.5,SHOE
CE 50V 15000UF 20% RL

CE 50V 47UF 20%

CE 35V 10uF 20% RL 5x11

CE 35V, 1000UF, 20%

CE 35V 47U 20% RL 6.5X11

CE 250V 4.7u 20%

CTC 0/30 27P 5% 0805

SHRINKAGE TUBE ID=12, UL/CSA
SHRINKAGE TUBE ID=14MM
SHRINKAGE TUBE ID=6MM UL
SHRINKAGE TUBE ID=1MM UL
SHRINKAGE TUBE ID=18MM UL/CSA 125C
UL1007 AWGH#22 BLACK

UL1015 AWGH# 14 BROWN

UL1015 AWGH# 14 BLUE

SPRING COIL 2uH

TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER, 120/230V
TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER
RMX1850HD TRANSFORMER
RMX850 TRANSFORMER (120V / 230V)
RMX1450 TRANSFORMER (120V / 230V)
RMX2450 TRANSFORMER (120V / 230V)
OBS-TRANSFORMER,|/P: 100/120/240,,,,,,
LINE TRANSFORMER TOROIDAL

LINE TRANSFORMER TOROIDAL

LINE TRANSFORMER TOROIDAL

TRANSFORMER,RMX4050/1SA1350,50/60HZ,100/120/240,T

OROID,CH2 RT
INDUCTOR 1.57MH 30% DUAL
INDUCTOR 1.57MH 30% DUAL

TRANSFORMER,RMX4050/1SA1350,50/60HZ,100/120/240,T

OROID,CH1 LEFTRT

New Part #
CA-222011-GP
CA-015004-GP
CA-415004-GP
CA-322006-GP
CA-233004-GP
CA-210012-GP
CA-410031-GP
CA-415005-GP
CA-447015-GP
CA-310011-GP
CA-410018-GP
CA-215004-GP
CA-222012-GP
CA-422005-GP
CA-368004-GP
CA-610010-GP
CA-710010-GP
CA-647006-GP
CA-610014-GP
CA-710009-GP
CA-622007-GP
CA-722006-GP
CA-822001-GP
CA-610020-GP
CA-610020-GP
CA-710012-GP
CA-915001-GP
CA-647005-GP
CA-610009-GP
CA-810006-GP
CA-647008-GP
CA-547008-GP
CA-027004-GP
WC-000329-GP
WC-000189-GP
WC-000423-GP
WC-000184-GP
WC-000219-GP
WC-000224-GP
WC-000199-GP
WC-000382-GP
XF-000190-GP
XF-000193-GP
XF-000189-GP
XF-000105-GP
XF-000117-GP
XF-000116-GP
XF-000115-GP
XF-000192-GP
XF-000191-GP
XF-000225-GP
XF-000226-GP

XF-000201-GP

XF-000224-GP
XF-000224-GP

XF-000229-GP

Description

.0022UF 20% 400V CER RL

15PF 5% 200V CERAMIC X7R 0805
0.15U,5%,50V,CM,,RBT,7.5X

CM 50V .022UF 5% RL

CM 50V .0033UF 5% RL

CM 100V .001UF 5% RL 5X

0.1U,5 PCNT,100V,CM,12.5 X 12.5,

0.15UF 5% 100V MYLAR

.A7UF,5 PCNT,100V,CERAMIC,RL 12.5 X 12.5MM,
.01UF 5% 250V METALIZED POLY

CM 250V .1UF 5% RL

CM 250V .0015UF 5% RL

0.0022UF,5 PCNT,250V,RADIAL,,

CM 250V .22UF 10% RL

0.068UF 5% 250V FILM DIPPED

10UF 20% 16V ELECTOLYTIC R3S

CE 16NP 100UF 20% RL 8X11

CE 16NP 47UF 20% RL

10UF 20% 250V ELECTROLYTIC

CE 25V 100UF 20% RL

CE 25NP 22UF 20% RL 5X11

CE 25V 220UF 20% RL

2200UF 20% 25V ELECTRO RADIAL

CE 50V 10UF 20% RLT 5 X 11

CE 50V 10UF 20% RLT 5 X 11

CE 25V 100UF 20% RLT 8X11.5

15000UF,20 PCNT,50V,ELECTROLYTIC,,

CE 50V 47UF 20% RL

CE 35V 10UF 20% RL 5 X 11

1000UF 35V 20% ELECTROLYTIC

47UF 20% 35V ELECTROLYTIC

4.7UF 20% 250V ELECTRO RAD

27PF 5% 50V COG 0805

PVC TUBING,HEAT SHRINK,ID=12 UL/CSA

PVC TUBING,HEAT SHRINK,ID=14MM

PVC TUBING,HEAT SHRINK,ID=6MM X 1 IN. LENGTH (3PCS)UL,,,,,
HEAT SHRINK TUBING, 12in. x IMM

PVC TUBING,HEAT SHRINK, 12in. x 18MM

UL 1007 AWG #22 BLK

UL 1015 AWGH#14 BROWN

WIRE,UL1015,14 AWG, BLUE, ,,,

SPRING COIL 2UH (14GA WIRE)

TRANSFORMER (1806-2421+0),120/230v, ISA280/300T
TRANSFORMER,(1806-2422+0),120/240v, ISA450/500T
TRANSFORMER (1806-2440-0),,,,,RMX1850,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-2505-0),,,,,RMX850,,

POWER TRANSFORMER,,,,100V,RMX1450,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-2507+0), 120/230V,,,,,RMX 2450,,
TRANSFORMER,(1806-3542+1),120/240v, ISA800T/750
TRANSFORMER, (1806-3543-1),LINE XFMR ISA 300T
TRANSFORMER,(1806-3544+1),LINE XFMR ISA 500T
TRANSFORMER, (1806-3662+0)LINE XFMR ISA 800T

TRANSFORMER,(1806-3567+1),RMX4050/ISA1350,50/60HZ,100/12
0/240,TOROID,CH2 RT

INDUCTOR 1.57MH 30%
INDUCTOR 1.57MH 30%

TRANSFORMER, (1806-3621+0),RMX4050/ISA1350,50/60HZ,100/12
0/240,TOROID,CH1 LEFTRT

Continued on next page =»

QSC0001 rev. A



Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part #

1806-3635+0

1806-3636+0

1806-3645-0
1806-3646-0
1806-3660-0
1806-3871+0
1806-3871+2
1806-3871-0
1806-3982+0
1806-3983+0
1806-3984+0000
1806-3985+0000
1806-3986+0
1806-3987+0
1806-3988+0000
1806-3989+0000
1806-3994+0000

1806-3999+0000

1806-4001+0000

1806-4002+0000
1806-4003+0000

1806-4004+0000

1806-4005+0000

2101-1231-0
2101-1373-0
2101-1386-0
2101-1388-0
2101-1395-0
2101-1991-0
2101-2081-0
2101-9400-0
2102-021S-004
2102-031R-004
2102-0315-004
2102-041R-004
2102-0415-004
2102-061R-004
2102-0615-004
2102-071S-004
2102-081S-004
2102-130S-003
2113-1144-0
2113-1335-0
2113-1336-1
2113-1337-1
2113-1338-0
2113-1652-0
2113-1713-0
2113-1720-0
2113-1724-1
2150-6741-0
2150-6742-0
2150-6791-0
2444-1001-1

QSC0001 rev. A

Description

XFMR T/P=100/120/240

XFMR I/P=100/120/240

XFMR I/P=100/120/240

XFMR I/P=100/120/240

ISA 300TI OUTPUT TRANSFORMER

POWER TRANSFORMER,(1806-3871+2),120V,,,,HPR SERIES,,
POWER TRANSFORMER, (1806-3871+2),120V,,,,HPR SERIES,,
POWER TRANSFORMER, (1806-3871+2),120V,,,,HPR SERIES,,
TRANSFORMER,,,,120V,RMX850,,
TRANSFORMER,,,,240V,RMX850,,

TRANSFORMER,,,, 120V,RMX1450,,
TRANSFORMER,,,,240V,RMX1450,,
TRANSFORMER,,,,120V,RMX2450,,
TRANSFORMER,,,,240V,RMX2450,,
TRANSFORMER,,,,120V,RMX1850HD,,
TRANSFORMER,,,,240V,RMX1850HD,,
TRANSFORMER,240V,ISA450/500Ti,,

TRANSFORMER,LEFT, CHANNEL 1,,,240V,RMX4050HD/
ISA1350,,

TRANSFORMER,RIGHT, CHANNEL 2,,,240V,RMX4050HD/
ISA1350,,

TRANSFORMER,LEFT, CHANNEL 1,,,120V,RMX5050,,
TRANSFORMER,RIGHT, CHANNEL 2,,,120V,RMX5050,,

TRANSFORMER,LEFT, CHANNEL 1,,,240V,RMX5050,,

TRANSFORMER,RIGHT, CHANNEL 2,,,240V,RMX5050,,

SPADE TERMINAL 6.3X0.8
CONN.PLUG 3-PIN EURO, GREEN
WAFER 6P P=6.7

SOCKET 14P DUAL ROW IEC
SOCKET 30PIN DUA/ROW IEC

8 PIN IC SOCKET DIP

26 PIN DUAL ROW IEC SOCKET
JM2422-3M WAFER

2P STWAFER

WAFER 3P P2.5 RIGHT ANGLE
WAFER 3PIN P2.5 STRAIGHT
WAFER 4P P2.5 RIGHT ANGLE
WAFER 4P P2.5 STRAIGHT
WAFER 6P P2.5 RIGHT ANGLE
WAFER 6P STRAIGHT

WEF T8 DE 7PIN COULOMB
WAFER 8P P2.5 STRAIGHT
WAFER 13P P2.0 STRAIGHT
ACINLET

5 POLE SPEAKER TERMINAL
SPEAKON NEUTRIK 4 WIRE NLAMD-V
XLR FEMALE CONN. NC3FAV1-0
PLATE ASSY, RMX

PHONE JACK 06.4 JY-6351-02-030
6 POLE SPEAKER TERMINAL

3 PIN INPUT JACK

CONN.HD-15 15-WAY D-TYPE, RIGH
PC INLAY ( WARNING LABEL)

PC INLAY (WARNING LABEL),QSC
PVC SHEET 82X35X0.5
CONTROL KNOB

New Part #

XF-000232-GP

XF-000233-GP

XF-000228-GP
XF-000227-GP
XF-000268-GP
XF-000293-GP
XF-000293-GP
XF-000293-GP
XF-000315-GP
XF-000314-GP
XF-000317-GP
XF-000316-GP
XF-000319-GP
XF-000318-GP
XF-000321-GP
XF-000320-GP
XF-000325-GP

XF-000331-GP

XF-000332-GP

XF-000334-GP
XF-000336-GP

XF-000333-GP

XF-000335-GP

C0-000221-GP
C0-000228-GP
C0-000281-GP
C0-000282-GP
C0-000278-GP
C0-000222-GP
C0-000223-GP
C0-000279-GP
C0-000213-GP
C0-000209-GP
C0-000214-GP
C0-000210-GP
C0-000215-GP
C0-000205-GP
C0-000224-GP
C0-000280-GP
C0-000216-GP
C0-000217-GP
C0-000211-GP
C0-000234-GP
C0-000236-GP
C0-000204-GP
PA-000043-00

C0-000235-GP
C0-000218-GP
C0-000219-GP
C0-000220-GP
LB-000354-GP

LB-000438-GP

PL-000181-GP

PL-000147-GP

Description

TRANSFORMER, (1806-3635+0),120/230V,50/60HZ (RMX4050
RIGHT), CH 2

TRANSFORMER, (1806-3636+0),120/230,PWR 50/60HZ (RMX4050
LEFT), CH 1

TRANSFORMER (1806-3645-0),PWR,50/60HZ,TOROID,CH1 LT
TRANSFORMER (1806-3646-0),PWR,50/60HZ,TOROID,CH2 RT
TRANSFORMER (1806-3660+0),LINE TRANSFORMER, ISA 300TI
POWER TRANSFORMER,(1806-3871+2),120V,,,,HPR SERIES,,
POWER TRANSFORMER, (1806-3871+2),120V,,,,HPR SERIES,,
POWER TRANSFORMER, (1806-3871+2),120V,,,,HPR SERIES,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-3982+0000),,,,120V,RMX850,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-3983+0000),,,,240V,RMX850,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-3984+0000),,,,120V,RMX1450,,
TRANSFORMER,(1806-3985+0000),,,,240V,RMX1450,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-3986+0000),,,,120V,RMX2450,,
TRANSFORMER,,,,(1806-3987+0000),240V,RMX2450,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-3988+0000),,,,120V,RMX1850HD,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-3989+0000),,,,240V,RMX1850HD,,
TRANSFORMER,(1806-3994+0000),240V,ISA450/500Ti,,
TRANSFORMER,(1806-3999+0000),LEFT, CHANNEL
1,,,240V,RMX4050HD/ISA1350,,
TRANSFORMER,(1806-4001+0000),RIGHT, CHANNEL
2,,,240V,RMX4050HD/ISA1350,,

TRANSFORMER,LEFT, CHANNEL 1,,,120V,RMX5050,,
TRANSFORMER,RIGHT, CHANNEL 2,,,120V,RMX5050,,
TRANSFORMER,(1806-4004+0000),LEFT, CHANNEL
1,,,240V,RMX5050,,
TRANSFORMER,(1806-4005+0000),RIGHT, CHANNEL
2,,,240V,RMX5050,,

Z-TAB ISA

EURO 3 PIN CONNECTOR, GREEN
HDR 6.3MM CNTR 6P(2X3)MALE
HDR,2.5MM CNTR 14P(2X7)MALE,LK
HDR .1 CNTR 30P(2X15)MALE LOCK
8-PIN IC SOCKET

26-PIN DUAL ROW [EC

JM2422-3M WAFER
CONN,STRAIGHT WAFER,2 PIN,,
HEADER 3-PIN RIGHT ANGLE

CONN 3 PIN STRAIGHT WAFER
HEADER 4-PIN RIGHT ANGLE

CONN 4 PIN STRAIGHT WAFER
HEADER 6-PIN RT ANGLE

CONN 6 PIN ST. WAFER

HDR 2.5MM CNTR 7P(1X7)MALE
CONN 8 PIN STRAIGHT WAFER
CONNECTOR,13 PIN STRAIGHT WAFER,,,2.0 PITCH
AC INLET 250V 15A

5 POLE INPUT TERMINAL BLOCK
SPEAKON NEUTRIK 4 WIRE

CONN XLR F VERT PLASTIC

PLATE ASSY,PLX/RMX,0UTPUT,,
PHONE JACK 06.4

6 POLE SPEAKER TERMINAL

3 PIN INPUT JACK

CONN HD15

LABEL,TOP COVER, WARNING
LABEL,WARNING,RAIN & MOISTURE
PVC SHEET

KNOB RMX PLASTIC BLACK

Continued on next page =»

3



Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part #
2445-1501-0
2600-3004-0803
2600-7005-1102
2600-9005-1402
2600-9505-1402
2606-3005-0642
2606-4004-0800
2607-3007-0550
2607-3009-0553
2607-4010-0700
2640-4030-0704
2640-7020-1000
2842-3367-0
2904-3005-3000
2904-3005-4000
2904-3006-3000
2904-3008-3000
2904-3008-4000
2904-3012-3000
2904-3014-3000
2904-4010-3000
2904-4035-3000
2908-3012-3000
2951-3010-3000
2954-3006-3000
2954-3006-3000
2954-3008-3000
2954-3010-3000
2954-3012-3000
2954-4010-3000
3000-8889-0
3000-9360-0
3000-9361-0
3000-9394-1
3000-9395-2
3000-9396-0
3000-9436-0
3000-9437-1
3000-9438-0
3000-9439-0
3000-9916-0
3000-9917-0
3005-0491-0
3005-0493-1
3005-0495-0
3005-0502-0
3030-1238-0
3030-1238-1
3100-6081-0
3100-6121-0
3130-2430-0
3130-9240-0
3130-9260-0
3130-9270-0
3132-1981-0
3700-1622-R
3700-1623-G
3700-1624-R

Description

CONTROL KNOB

METAL WASHER M3X0.4X8 BZ
METAL WASHER M7x0.5x11mm
WASHER M9X0.5

METAL WASHER M9.5X0.5X14

1/T WASHER M3X0.5X6.4 WZ

1/T WASHER M4X0.4X8 YZ

SPRING WASHER

SPRING WASHER M3X0.9X5.5 MM BZ
SPRING WASHER M4X7 YELLOW ZINC
NUT HEX M4

NUT M7x2x10mm YZ

METAL WASHER ID=3.3 OD=6.7
SCREW BH M3X 5 MM BZ CRO
SCREW BH M3X 5 MM NI CRO
SCREW M3X6 BINDING ( BLK )
SCREW M3X8 (BLK)
M3X8MM(NICKEL)

M.SCREW M3X12 B/H BLACK ZINC
SCREW BH M3X 14 MM BZ CR 0SS
SCREW M4X10 (BLK)

SCREW M4X35mm BH BZ

SCREW M3X12, HEX HEAD BLACK ZINC

SCREW B-TITE FLAT-CS M3X 10 MM BZ CROSS

3X6MM B-TITE (BLK.ZN)
3X6MM B-TITE (BLK.ZN)
T3X8MM SELF TAPPING
B-TITE 3X10MM (BLK.ZN)
3X12MM B-TITE (BLK.ZN)

SCREW TAP-C2 B.H M4X 10 M M BZ CROSS

GROUND LABEL

LABEL CARTON RMX4050HD
LABEL CARTON RMX4050HD
LABEL SERIAL NO. &

LABEL SERIAL NO. & RATIN

UL LABEL FOR RMX4050HD
LABEL CARTON RMX5050HD
LABEL CARTON RMX5050 FOR
LABEL SERIAL NO.&RATING
LABEL SERIAL NO. &

LABEL SERIAL NO. & RATING, ISA 13
LABEL SERIAL NO. & RATING ISA
SERIAL NO.& RATING LABEL 2000 (U)
CE LABEL 230V

SERIAL NO. LABEL 800(U)

UL LABEL FOR QZ MODEL
WARRANTY CARD

WARRANTY CARD QSC
INSULATION SHEET IC
INSULATION SHEET IC
IC-NE5532 OPER. AMP PHIL IPS
IC LM311M VOLTAGE

IC LM13600M

IC 4N29

IC NE2517D

LED 04MM RED

LED 04MM GREEN

LED 4.7MM RED AC W/STAND

New Part #
CH-000169-GP
NW-030001-GP
NW-070001-GP
NW-100001-GP
NW-100001-GP
NW-030002-GP
NW-040003-GP
NW-000002-GP
NW-030000-GP
NW-040002-GP
NW-040006-GP
NW-070000-GP
NW-000004-GP
SC-030016-GP
SC-000212-GP
SC-030008-GP
SC-030004-GP
SC-030011-GP
SC-030010-GP
SC-030006-GP
SC-040006-GP
SC-040005-GP
SC-000206-GP
SC-030002-GP
SC-000128-GP
SC-030007-GP
SC-000081-GP
SC-030001-GP
SC-030005-GP
SC-040001-GP
LB-000355-GP
RD-000082-00
RD-000082-00
RD-000144-00
RD-000144-00
LB-000410-GP
RD-000082-00
RD-000082-00
RD-000144-00
RD-000144-00
RD-000144-00
RD-000144-00
LB-000382-GP
LB-000371-GP
RD-000082-00
LB-000356-GP
TD-000096-GP
TD-000900-AX
PL-000257-GP
PL-000246-GP
1C-000211-GP
1C-000214-GP
1C-000212-GP
1C-000213-GP
1C-000077-GP
QD-000360-GP
QD-000361-GP
QD-000255-GP

Description

OBS-VR KNOB ISA SERIES

WASHER M3.0 X 0.4 X 8 BZ

WASHER M7 X .5 X 11MM METAL

FLAT WASHER, M9 X .5 X 14 THK

FLAT WASHER, M9 X .5 X 14 THK

1/T WASHER M3 X 0.5 X 6.4 WZ

1/T WASHER M4X0.4X8,YZ

SPRING WASHER,3M,,,,,,,,

SPRING WASHER M3 X 0.9 X 5.5

SPRING WASHER M4 X 7

HEX NUT M4 X 0.7 X 7MM

SRV-NUT M7 X 2 X 10MM YZ

METAL WASHER, ,,,,,,,,

SCREW M3 X 5MM BLK

SCR,,BH,,,,,M3 X 5MM,,NI CRO,,,

SCREW M3X6 BLK TAP

M3 X 8 BLK MACHINE

M3 X 8 MM NICKEL

SCREW M3X0.5X12MM,B/H,BLK ZN

M3 X 14MM BZ CR BH

SCREW, M4X10MM, BLK

SCREW M4 X 35MM BH BZ

SCREW,,HEX HEAD,,,,,M3,12 L,,BLACK,ZINC,
M3 B-TITE FLAT-CS

OBS-SCREW M3X6 BLACK MACHINE

M3 X 6MM B-TITE BLK ZN

T3X8MM,SELF TAPPING,,,,

BH M3 X 10MM BZ CRD,B-TITE

M3 X 12MM (BLK/ZINC)

SCREW M4-18 X 10MM, BLK ZN

LABEL, GROUND

LABEL,SHIPPING CARTON,GPE AMPLIFIERS
LABEL,SHIPPING CARTON,GPE AMPLIFIERS
LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,AMPLIFIERS,0EM
LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,AMPLIFIERS,0EM
LABEL "UL LISTED"

LABEL,SHIPPING CARTON,GPE AMPLIFIERS
LABEL,SHIPPING CARTON,GPE AMPLIFIERS
LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,AMPLIFIERS,0EM
LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,AMPLIFIERS,0EM
LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,AMPLIFIERS,0EM
LABEL,SERIAL NUMBER,AMPLIFIERS,0EM
LABELS/N,,,,

LABEL,CE,,,

LABEL,SHIPPING CARTON,GPE AMPLIFIERS
OBS-LABEL, UL

WARRANTY CARD

WARRANTY CARD,GENERIC,20# OR EQUIVALENT COPY PAPER
SRV-INSULATION TO-220 46X19MM X.23
SRV-INSUL,XISTOR,11.6X19X.23,THERM

IC NE5532 OP AMP

LM311M VOLTAGE

IC LM13700M

IC 4N29

IC LM13700M,,,SMT,

LED,04MM, RED,,,,,

LED,04MM, GREEN,,,,,

LED RED 4.7MM AC W/RT ANG&HLDR

Continued on next page =»

QSC0001 rev. A



Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part #
3700-4529-R
3700-4530-Y
3700-4531-G
4131-9131-0
4131-9321-0
4132-1671-0
4134-8421-0
4134-8432-0
4134-8851-0
4134-9091-1
4134-9101-0
4135-0182-0
4135-0191-1
4135-0201-0
4135-0282-0
4135-0451-0
4135-0471-0
4135-0811-0
4135-0942-0
4135-1241-0
4135-2141-0
4135-2151-0
4135-2161-0
4135-2161-1
4135-2731-0
4135-2931-0
4135-2971-0
4135-2981-0
4135-3121-0
4135-3891-0
4151-9931-0
4152-0671-0
4152-3584-0
4152-5151-0
4152-5541-0
4154-0241-0
4154-0361-0
4154-0461-0
4154-0671-0
4154-0691-0
4154-1511-0
4154-3431-0
4154-3432-0
4154-5091-0
4154-5551-0
4154-5731-0
4154-6401-0
4154-7031-0
4154-7041-0
4157-0201-1
4157-0221-0
4157-0471-0
4301-4193-1
4301-7044-0
4301-7095-2
4701-202J-C
4701-682J-C
4715-100J-2

QSC0001 rev. A

Description

LED 04MM RED W/STAND

LED 04MM YELLOW W/STAND
LED 04MM GREEN W/STAND
FUSE HOLDER 6.5MM PITCH, RECT
TERMINAL WRAP

TRANSISTOR CLAMP

BRASS STUD M3 L=18mm
CORNER BRACKET L-SHAPE
FUSE HOLDER (DIA.6.3MM FUSE)
BRASS STUD M3X24.5

METAL WIND GUIDE

TOP COVER 1350

PCB HOLDER 280 SECC

PCB BRACKET 280 SECC

FAN GUARD FOR 120mm FAN
VR BRACKRT 280C

PCB BRACKET3 (280)

NUT M4 W/EXTERNAL TOOTH
TRANSFORMER STEEL COVER
PROTECT COVER

CLAMP IC 6FINGERS

CLAMP IC 4FINGERS

HOLDER PCB 3550

HOLDER PCB RMX5050

NTC HOLDER FOR RMX4050HD
REAR RACK EAR RMX4050HD
SCREW #8-32 X3/8"

EXTERNAL 700 LOCKWASHER #8
SCREW 4X10 BLACK ZN TAPP
X'FER MOUNTING ASSY M8
INSULATION BUSHING

SILICON RUBBER TUBES.
NYLON SPACER 03X9
INSULATION SHEET 1C13X1
NYLON WASHER 1D=3.2MM THK=0.8MM
RUBBER FOOT QZ MODEL

FAN GUIDE

RUBBER PAD 20X20 THK=3mm
SILICON RUBBER 22X19mm
POINTER ADAPTOR

LED HOLDER

TRANSFORMER RUBBER PAD
TRANSFORMER RUBBER PAD
PLATE PCB PROTECT PP
SHELTER FROM SEEN FOR
RIBBON SLEEVE RMX4050HD
PVC PAD FOR RMX5050

DIS PCB PROTECT SHEET PP
CAP PROTECT SHEET PC
TRANSFORMER PAD SAFT
TRANSFORMER PAD EPDM 80A
INSULATION SHEET IC

USER'S MANUAL RMX4050HD
USER MANUAL RMX4050
USER MANUAL ISA

RCF 1/8W 2K 5% ATS

RCF 1/8W 6.8K 5% ATS

RMF 1/4W 10R 5% AT

New Part #
QD-000197-GP
QD-000199-GP
QD-000198-GP
HW-000151-GP
C0-000212-GP
CH-000172-GP
SC-030009-GP
CH-000198-GP
HW-000020-GP
HW-300001-GP
CH-000194-GP
CH-000390-GP
CH-000165-GP
CH-000171-GP
MS-000190-GP
CH-000168-GP
CH-000170-GP
NW-040001-GP
CH-000173-GP
CH-000167-GP
CH-000247-GP
CH-000248-GP
CH-000231-GP
CH-000366-GP
CH-000308-GP
CH-000301-GP
SC-000207-GP
NW-080006-GP
SC-000208-GP
SC-000018-GP
PL-000162-GP
PL-000578-GP
HW-000025-GP
PL-000154-GP
NW-032000-GP
PL-000156-GP
MS-000137-GP
PL-000171-GP
PL-000155-GP
PL-000170-GP
PL-000150-GP
PL-000157-GP
PL-000575-GP
PL-000248-GP
PL-000249-GP
PL-000253-GP
PL-000579-GP
PL-000324-GP
PL-000326-GP
PL-000259-GP
PL-000268-GP
PL-000328-GP
TD-000109-00
TD-000109-00
TD-000136-00
RE-120003-GP
RE-168002-GP
RE-001005-GP

Description

LED 4.7MM RED W/STAND

LED 4.7MM W/STAND YELLOW

LED 4.7MM GRN W/STAND

FUSE HOLDER,6.5MM PITCH, RECT,,,,
TERMINAL WRAP

CLAMP TRANSISTOR

BRASS STUD M3 18MM LG
RACK-MOUNT BRACKET

FUSE HOLDER 6.3MM
STANDOFF,5.5 HEX,M3X24.5,BRASS
FAN SHROUD RMX

TOP COVER ISA 1350

PCB HOLDER ISA GPE

BRACKET, RT ANGLE HD15

FAN GUARD WIRE 120MM BLACK
VR BRACKET ISA

BRACKET AC PCB MTG

NUT KEPS M4
COVER,XFMR,STEEL,LARGE
OBS-COVER ISA 450

CLAMP TRANSISTER 6 FINGER
CLAMP TRANSISTER 4 FINGER

PCB HOLDER RMX 4050HD

PCB HOLDER,,,RMX 5050,

NTC HOLDER

REAR RACK EAR, 3IN. UNIVERSAL
SCREW,#8-32 X 3/8",,,,,,,,.,,
EXTERNAL LOCKWASHER,#8,700,,
SCREW,4X10 BLACK ZN TAPP,,,,,,,,,,,
BOLT,PHILLIPS,,,,

INSULATION BUSHING

SILICON RUBBER TUBES,,,,
SPACER, LED

INSULATION SHEET IC ISA

WASHER NYLON ID 3.2MM
RUBBER FEET

FAN GUARD WIRE 76MM RMX
RUBBER PAD 20X20

INSULATION SILICON FOR T0-220
POINTER ADAPTER

LED HOLDER

XFMR RUBBER PAD BLACK
TRANSFORMER RUBBER PAD,,,,,
DISPLAY PCB SHEILD

VISUAL SHEILD,RMX-3RU
OBS-SLEEVE,RIBBON,50X120X.4MM,BLK
PVC PAD,RMX 5050,,,,

DISPLAY PCB SHIELD,,,,,

MAIN PCB CAP SHEILD,,,,,
SRV-PAD,XFMR,BLK,1/8 THICK
SRV-PAD, XFMR, BLK, 1/16" THICK
SRV-INSULATOR,T0-220,4-POS, ,,
OWNERS MANUAL, RMX4050HD/RMX5050
OWNERS MANUAL, RMX4050HD/RMX5050
OWNERS MANUAL, ISATI/ISA SERIES(NEW)
RCF 1/8W 2K 5% ATS

RCF 1/8W 6.8K 5% ATS

RMF 1/4W 10 OHM 5%

Continued on next page =»

5



Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part #
4715-101J-2
4715-1691-2
4715-184A-2
4717-103A-2
4717-1332-2
4717-2322-2
4717-754A-1
4717-9091-2
4718-120J-2-P
4718-123)-2-X
4718-130J-2-X
4718-153)-2-X
4718-220J-2-P
4718-223)-2-X
4718-2R7J-2-X
4718-393)-2-X
4718-3R0J-2-X
4718-3R3J-1-X
4718-6R8J-1-X
4719-102J-1-X
4719-121)-1-X
4719-150J-1-X
4719-153J-1-X
4719-1R5J-1-X
4719-202J-1-X
4719-302J-1-X
4719-333J)-2-X
4719-5R6J-1-X
4719-821J)-1-X
471A-022)-5-N
471A-022K-5-N
471B-102J-1-X
471B-120J-1-X
471B-121J-1-X
471B-202J-1-X
471B-222J-1-X
471B-302J-1-X
471B-392J-1-X
471B-512J-1-X
471B-821J-1-X
471B-822J-1-X
4720-100A-)
4720-101A-)
4720-101J-)
4720-102A-)
4720-102J-)
4720-103A-)
4720-103J-)
4720-104A-)
4720-113A-)
4720-1181-)
4720-1212-)
4720-122A-)
4720-123A-)
4720-152A-)
4720-152J-)
4720-1542-)
4720-182A-)

Description

RMF 1/4W 100R 5% AT

RMF 1/4W 1.69K 1% AT

RMF 1/4W 180K 1% AT

RMF 1/2W 10K 1% AT

RMF 1/2W 13.3K 1% AT

RMF 1/2W 23.2K 1% AT

RMF 1/2W 750K 1% AL

RMF 1/2W 9.09K 1% AT

RMF 1W 12R 5% AT FP

RMF 1W 12K 5% AT METAL OXIDE
RMF 1W 13R 5% AT METAL

RMF 1W 15K 5% AT METAL OXIDE
RMF 1W 22R 5% AT FP

RMF 1W 22K 5% AT

RMF 1W 2.7R 5% AT METAL

RMF 1W 39K 5% AT METAL

RMF 1W 3.0R 5% AT METAL

RMF 1W, 3.3R, 5% AL

RMF 1W 6.8R 5% AL METALOX
RMF 2W 1K 5% AL

RMF 2W 120R 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 2W 15R 5% AL METALOX
RMF 2W 15K 5% AL METALOX
RMF 2W 1RS5 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 2W 2K 5% AL METALOXI
RMF 2W 3K 5% AL METALOXI
RMF 2W 33K 5% AT METAL
OBS-RMF 2W 5.6R 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 2W 820R 5% AL METALO
RMF 3W 0.22R 5% RL RGC3

RMF 3W 0.22R 10% RL RGC3
RMF 5W 1K 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 5W 12R 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 5W 120R 5% AL METAL

RMF 5W 2K 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 5W 2.2K 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 5W 3K 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 5W 3.9K 5% AL METAL

RMF 5, 1K 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 5W 820R 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMF 5W 8, 2K 5% AL METAL OXIDE
RMG 1/10W 10R 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 100R 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 100R 5% 0805

RMG 1/10W 1K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 1K 5% 0805

RMG 1/10W 10K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805

RMG 1/10W 100K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 11K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 1.18K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 12.1K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 1.2K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 12K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 1.5K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 1.5K 5% 0805

RMG 1/10W 15.4K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 1.8K 1% 0805

New Part #

RE-010008-GP
RE-116902-GP
RE-318001-GP
RE-210010-GP
RE-213304-GP
RE-223202-GP
RE-375003-GP
RE-190903-GP
RE-001204-GP
RE-212002-GP
RE-001300-GP
RE-215007-GP
RE-002202-GP
RE-222009-GP
RE-.27002-GP
RE-239002-GP
RE-.30005-GP
RE-.33001-GP
RE-.68001-GP
RE-110018-GP
RE-012004-GP
RE-001508-GP
RE-215006-GP
RE-.15003-GP
RE-120010-GP
RE-130007-GP
RE-233002-GP
RE-.56006-GP
RE-082009-GP
RE-.02202-GP
RE-.02201-GP
RE-110011-GP
RE-001201-GP
RE-012006-GP
RE-120007-GP
RE-122008-GP
RE-130003-GP
RE-139004-GP
RE-151003-GP
RE-082005-GP
RE-182002-GP
RE-001006-GP
RE-010011-GP
RE-010006-GP
RE-110013-GP
RE-110012-GP
RE-210007-GP
RE-210006-GP
RE-310007-GP
RE-211001-GP
RE-111801-GP
RE-212105-GP
RE-112001-GP
RE-212003-GP
RE-115008-GP
RE-115004-GP
RE-215402-GP
RE-118001-GP

Description

RMF 1/4W 100 OHM 5%

1.69K 1% 1/4W AT

180K 1% 1/4W METAL FILM

RMF 1/2W 10.0K 1% AT

RMF 1/2W 13.3K 1% AT

RMF 1/2W 23.2K 1% AT

750K 1% 1/2W METAL FILM

RMF 1/2W 9.09K 1% AT

12 5% 1W METAL FILM

RMF 1W 12K 5% AT METAL

RMF 1W 13 OHM 5% AT MET OX
RMF 1W 15K 5% METAL

RMF 1W 22 5% AT FP

22K,5 PCNT,1W,RMF,,

2.7 OHM,5 PCNT,1W,METAL FILM,,
39K 5% 1W METAL FILM

3.0 OHM,5 PCNT,1W,AT METAL,RMF,
RMF 1W 3.3 OHM 5%

RMF 1W 6.8 OHM 5%

1K,5 PCNT,2W,AL,,

RMF 2W 120 OHM 5%

15 OHM,5 PCNT,2W,AL METALOX,,
RMF 2W 15K 5% AL METAL

1.5 OHM 5% 2W THK FLM

2K,5 PCNT,2W,RMF AL METALOXI,,
3K,5 PCNT,2W,RMF AL METALOXI,,
RMF 2W 33K 5% METAL

RMF 2W 5.6 OHM 5%

820 OHM,5 PCNT,2W,RMF AL METALO,,
0.22 5% 3W THICK FILM

0.22 OHM 5% 3W THK FLM

RMF 5W 1K 5%

12 5% 5W METAL OXIDE FILM

120 5% 5W METAL FILM

RMF 5W 2K 5% AL METAL

RMF 5W 2.2K 5% METAL

RMF 5W 3K 5% METAL

RMF 3.9K 5% 5W AL METAL

RMF 5W 5.1K 5% AL METAL

RMF 5W 820 OHM 5% AL METAL
RMF 5W 8.2K 5% AL METAL

10,1 PCNT,1/10W,THICK FILM,0805,100V
100 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V
RMG 1/10W 100 5%

RMG 1/10W 1K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 1K 5% 0805

10K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805

RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805

100K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805
RMG 1/10W 11K 1% 0805

1.18K,1 PCNT,1/10W,RMG,0805,
12.1K,1 PCNT,1/10W,RMG,0805,
RMG 1/10W 1.2K 1% 0805

12K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V
1.5K,1 PCNT,1/10W,THK FLM,0805,100V
RMG 1/10W 1.5K 5% 0805

15.4K,1 PCNT,1/10W,RMG,0805,
1.8K,1 PCNT,1/10W,THK FILM,0805,

Continued on next page =»

QSC0001 rev. A



Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part#  Description

4720-201A-) RMG 1/10W 200R 1% 0805
4720-202A-) RMG 1/10W 2K 1% 0805
4720-202J)-) RMG 1/10W 2K 5% 0805
4720-203A-) RMG 1/10W 20K 1% 0805
4720-203J)-J RMG 1/10W 20K 5% 0805
4720-222A-) RMG 1/10W 2.2K 1% 0805
4720-223A-) RMG 1/10W 22K 1% 0805
4720-224)-) RMG 1/10W 220K 5% 0805
4720-243A-) RMG 1/10W 24K 1% 0805
4720-243)-) RMG 1/10W 24K 5% 0805
4720-271A-) RMG 1/10W 270R 1% 0805
4720-271)-) RMG 1/10W 270R 5% 0805
4720-273A-) RMG 1/10W 27K 1% 0805
4720-2740-) RMG 1/10W 274R 1% 0805
4720-3011-) RMG 1/10W 3.01K 1% 0805
4720-301A-) RMG 1/10W 300R 1% 0805
4720-332J)-) RMG 1/10W 3.3K 5% 0805
4720-390A-) RMG 1/10W 39R 1% 0805
4720-391A-) RMG 1/10W 390R 1% 0805
4720-393A-) RMG 1/10W 39K 1% 0805
4720-393J)-) RMG 1/10W 39K 5% 0805
4720-4643-) RMG 1/10W 464K 1% 0805
4720-470A-) RMG 1/10W 47R 1% 0805
4720-470J)-) RMG 1/10W 47R 5% 0805
4720-472A-) RMG 1/10W 4.7K 1% 0805
4720-472)-) RMG 1/10W 4.7K 5% 0805
4720-473A-) RMG 1/10W 47K 1% 0805
4720-474)-) RMG 1/10W 470K 5% 0805
4720-47R5-) RMG 1/10W 47.5R 1% 0805
4720-592A-) RMG 1/10W 5.9K 1% 0805
4720-6040-) RMG 1/10W 604R 1% 0805
4720-621A-) RMG 1/10W 620R 1% 0805
4720-6491-) RMG 1/10W 6.49K 1% 0805
4720-6981-) RMG 1/10W 6.98K 1% 0805
4720-750J)-) RMG 1/10W 75R 5% 0805
4720-752A-) RMG 1/10W 7.5K 1% 0805
4720-752)-) RMG 1/10W 7.5K 5% 0805
4720-7870-) RMG 1/10W 787R 1% 0805
4720-821A-) RMG 1/10W 820R 1% 0805
4721-100J-6 RMG 1/8W 10R 5% 1206
4721-101A-6 RMG 1/8W 100R 1% 1206
4721-102A-6 RMG 1/8W 1K 1% 1206
4721-104A-6 RMG 1/8W 100K 1% 1206
4721-105)-6 RMG 1/8W 1M 5% 1206
4721-152A-6 RMG 1/8W 1.5K 1% 1206
4721-154A-6 RMG 1/8W 150K 1% 1206
4721-154)-6 RMG 1/8W 150K 5% 1206
4721-184A-6 RMG 1/8W 180K 1% 1206
4721-224)-6 RMG 1/8W 220K 5% 1206
4721-302A-6 RMG 1/8W 3K 1% 1206
4721-333)-6 RMG 1/8W 33K 5% 1206
4721-334)-6 RMG 1/8W 330K 5% 1206
4721-390A-6 RMG 1/8W 39R 1% 1206
4721-394)-6 RMG 1/8W 390K 5% 1206
4721-4643-6 RMG 1/8W 464K 1% 1206
4721-473)-6 RMG 1/8W 47K 5% 1206
4721-474)-6 RMG 1/8W 470K 5% 1206
4721-4993-6 RMG 1/8W 499K 1% 1206

QSC0001 rev. A

New Part #

RE-020003-GP
RE-120004-GP
RE-120004-GP
RE-220005-GP
RE-220005-GP
RE-122010-GP
RE-222001-GP
RE-322002-GP
RE-224001-GP
RE-224001-GP
RE-027004-GP
RE-027003-GP
RE-227001-GP
RE-027403-GP
RE-130103-GP
RE-030006-GP
RE-133007-GP
RE-003901-GP
RE-039002-GP
RE-239003-GP
RE-239001-GP
RE-346402-GP
RE-004704-GP
RE-004702-GP
RE-147002-GP
RE-147001-GP
RE-247006-GP
RE-347003-GP
RE-247504-GP
RE-159003-GP
RE-060402-GP
RE-062001-GP
RE-164901-GP
RE-169802-GP
RE-007506-GP
RE-175004-GP
RE-175003-GP
RE-078702-GP
RE-082007-GP
RE-001009-GP
RE-010012-GP
RE-110015-GP
RE-310008-GP
RE-410002-GP
RE-115006-GP
RE-315004-GP
RE-315003-GP
RE-318002-GP
RE-322001-GP
RE-130004-GP
RE-233001-GP
RE-330001-GP
RE-003902-GP
RE-339001-GP
RE-346401-GP
RE-247004-GP
RE-347002-GP
RE-349901-GP

Description

200 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V
RMG 1/10W 2K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 2K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 20K 1% 0805

RMG 1/10W 20K 1% 0805

2.2K 1% 1/10W THK FM 0805 100V
22K 1% 1/10W 0805

RMG 1/10W 220K 5% 0805

24.0K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805
24.0K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805
RMG 1/10W 270 OHM 1% 0805
RMG 1/10W 270 OHM 5%

27K 1% 1/10W 0805

274 1% 1/10W THICK FILM 0805
RMG 1/10W 3.01K 1% 0805

300 OHM,1 PCNT,1/10W,THICK FILM,0805,
RMG 1/10W 3.3K 5% 0805

RMG 1/10W 39 OHM 1% 0805

390 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V
39K,1 PCNT,1/10W,MET FLM,0805,100V
RMG 1/10W 39K 5% 0805

464K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 50V
47 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805

RMG 1/10W 47 OHM 5% 0805

4.7K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805
RMG 1/10W 4.7K 5% 0805

47K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V
RMG 1/10W 470K 5% 0805

47.5R,1 PCNT,1/10W,RMG,0805,
5.9K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805
RMG 1/10W 6040HM 1% 0805

620 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805
6.49K,1 PCNT,1/10W,RMG,0805,
6.98K,1 PCNT,1/10W,THK FLM,0805,100V
RMG 1/10W 75 OHM 5% 0805

7.5K 1% 1/10W THK FM 0805 100V
RMG 1/10W 7.5K 5% 0805

787 1% 1/10W THICK FILM 0805
820 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805

10 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206

100 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206

1K,1 PCNT,1/8W,THK FLM,1206,200V
100K 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206

RMG 1/8W 1M 5% 1206

1.5K 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206

RMG 1/8W 150K 1% 1206

RMG 1/8W 150K 5% 1206

180K 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206

RMG 1/8W 220K 5% 1206

RMG 1/8W 3K 1% 1206

RMG 1/8W 33K 1% 1206

RMG 1/8W 330K 5% 1206

39 1 PCNT 1/8W THK FLM 1206
RMG 1/8W 390K 5% 1206

464K 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206

RMG 1/8W 47K 5% 1206

RMF 1/8W 470K 5% ATS

499K 1% 1/8W THICK FILM 1206

Continued on next page =»

1



Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part#  Description New Part # Description

4721-4R7A-6 RMG 1/8W 4.7R 1% 1206 RE-.47002-GP 4.7 1% 1/8W METAL FILM 1206
4721-6340-6 RMG 1/8W 634R 1% 1206 RE-063404-GP 634 OHMS 1% 1/8W 1206

4721-682)-6 RMG 1/8W 6.8K 5% 1206 RE-168002-GP RCF 1/8W 6.8K 5% ATS

4721-683A-6 RMG 1/8W 68K 1% 1206 RE-268003-GP RMG 1/8W 68K 1% 1206

4721-821A-6 RMG 1/8W 820R 1% 1206 RE-082008-GP 820 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206 200V
4721-821)-6 RMG 1/8W 820R 5% 1206 RE-082003-GP RMG 1/8W 820 OHM 5% 1206
4750-5540-0 VR VOL.2.5K 11 DETENTS PT-225002-GP VR VOL. 2.5K,11 DETENTS, D-SHAFT,,,,
4750-6200-0 VR VO12CPH, D-SHAFT 10K LINEAR B PT-310006-GP VR VO12CPH, D-SHAFT 10K

4751-0110-0 VR, 2.5K, D-SHAFT PT-225000-GP RES VAR 2.5K RT ANGLE PCB

4751-0420-0 VR RV06002-23E3-20FW- PT-225001-GP GAIN 2.5K 20% .1W RT ANG SHAFT
4756-1016-3-06 SVR H6 100R RH0615C PT-110002-GP TRIM POT,100 OHM,20 PCNT,0.15W,,
4756-2226-3-06 SVR 2.2K H3 7X7.6 R0615C RE-122006-GP SVR 2.2K H3 7X7

4804-0010-2 DIODE 1N4001 AT QD-000280-GP DIODE 1N4001 ELE-DO002

4804-0020-5 DIODE UF4002 RL DO-41 QD-000273-GP DIODE RECTIFIER,100V,1A,,MUR110,D0-41,
4804-0040-1 DIODE IN4004 AL QD-000202-GP DIODE 1N4004 AL

4804-0040-2 IN 4004 AL QD-000202-GP DIODE 1N4004 AL

4804-1480-2 DIODE 1N4148 AT QD-000262-GP DIODE 75V 1N4148 DO-35 4NS
4804-1480-3 DIODE LL4148 SM QD-000201-GP DIODE LL4148 SM

4804-9340-2 DIODE IN4934 AT QD-000206-GP DIOD RECT FAST, IN4934 AT

4805-4040-1 DIODE 1N5404 3A 400V QD-000217-GP DIODE,400V,3A,IN5404,D0-201AD
4837-3B20-2 DZ 1/2W 3.8-4.0V AT QD-000218-GP DIOD ZNR 3.8-4.0V 1/2 HZ SER
4837-5B10-2 DZ 1/2W 5.5-5.8V AT QD-000212-GP DIODE ZENER 1/2W 5.5-5.8V

4837-7C51-2 DZ 1/2W 7.29~7.67V ROHM QD-000256-GP DIOD ZNR 7.29-7.67V,1/2W HZ
4838-10V6-2 DZ 1,3W 10V AT TEMIC QD-000219-GP DIODE ZENER 1.3W 10V TEMIC
4838-12V6-2 DZ 1W 12V AT TEMIC QD-000220-GP DIODE ZENER 1W 12V AT TEMIC
4838-15V6-2 DZ 1W 15V AT TEMIC QD-000203-GP DIOD ZNR 15V 1W SILICON EPIT
4840-1760-0 DIODE RECT 1A 200V DB103 RECTRON QD-000200-GP DIODE RECT 1A 200V DB103

4840-2150-0 BRIDGE RECTIFIER 400V 25A QD-000227-GP BRIDGE RECT 400V 25A

4840-2190-0 DIOD 200V 15A 35NS MUR1520 QD-000215-GP DIODE MUR1520 15A 200V

4840-8630-0 DIODE BRIDGE RECTIFIER QD-000257-GP BRDG RECT 400V 35A IN-LINE

4851-987R-5 TR 25A1987 TO-3P PNP QD-000278-GP TRANSISTOR PNP,260V,15A,180W,2SA1987(QSCA),TO-264,
4853-9060-3 OBS-TR 3906 PNP SM QD-000205-GP XISTOR PNP 40V 0.2A TR3906 SOT-23
4855-359R-5 TR 25C5359 TO-3P NPN QD-000277-GP TRANSISTOR NPN,260V,15A,180W,2SC5359 (QSCA),TO-264,
4856-02AR-3 TR 2SD602AR NPN SMD QD-000274-GP SRV-TRANSISTOR NPN,40V,0.5A,0.2W,2SD0602A,S0T-23,
4857-10AR-3 TR 2SB710AR PNP SMD QD-000275-GP SRV-TRANSISTOR PNP,40V,0.5A,0.2W,2SB0710A,5S0T-23,
485T-A420-3 TR MMBTA42 NPN SMD,,,,,SOT-23, QD-000308-GP TR MMBTA42 NPN SMD, ,,,,SOT-23,
4860-0640-3 TR 3904 HFE 100-300SM QD-000204-GP XISTOR NPN 60V 200MA 3904 SOT-23
4860-2620-5 TR TIP31C SAMSUNG QD-000214-GP TR TIP31C SAMSUNG

4860-3250-5 FET TR RFP50N0O6 QD-000222-GP SRV-TR RFP50N06 N-CH PWR

4860-5020-5 OBS-TR MJE15032 QD-000207-GP XISTOR NPN 250V 0.5A MJE15032
4860-5030-5 OBS-TR MJE15033 QD-000210-GP XISTOR PNP 250V MJE15033

4860-5110-3 TR KST42 QD-000213-GP TR KST42

4860-5360-3 TR MMBTA92 SOT 23 KEC,,,,,, QD-000311-GP TR MMBTA92 SOT 23 KEC,,,,,,

4860-8890-0 TR MPS A06 VICE 80V NS QD-000211-GP TR MPS AO6VCE 80V NS

4901-4070-5 MOSFET IRF1407 75V 130A QD-000276-GP MOSFET N CHANNEL,75V,75A,300W,IRF1407,T0-220,
4902-N06X-5 FET MTP52N06V N-CH PWR QD-000260-GP MOSFET,N-CH,60V,52A,52N06V
490F-Z440-5 FETN 60V 50A 150W QD-000347-GP FETN,60V,50A,150W,,,

5100-1030-3A FUSE T10A 125V/250V (UL/CSA) MS-000129-GP FUSE T10A/125V/250V

5120-0018-0 FU T1A 250V SEMKO/UDE,5X20MM MS-000220-GP FUSE T1A 250V SEM/UDE 5X20MM
5120-0061-0 FUSE T12A/250V 6.3X32MMU MS-000124-GP FUSE 12A 250V 6.3 X 32MM

5120-0096-0 FUSE T30A 250V 6.4VX32MM MS-000189-GP 30A 250V 6.4MM X 32MM FAST
5200-3531-0 CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A SW-000091-GP CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A

5200-4713-0 10 POLE DIP SWITCH (TALL) SW-000089-GP 10 POLE DIP SWITCH

5200-4717-0 ROCKER POWER SWITCH 125V/20A & 250V/15A SW-000088-GP ROCKER POWER SWITCH

5200-4730-0 CIRCUIT BREAKER 5A SW-000093-GP CIRCUIT BREAKER,5 AMP,

5200-4731-0 CIRCUIT BREAKER 8A SW-000094-GP CIRCUIT BREAKER 8A

5200-4822-0 SWITCH ROCKER POWER DPST SW-000097-GP DPST,20A,125VAC

5200-4826-0 ROCKER POWER SWITCH SPST,125V/20A,250V16A SW-000088-GP ROCKER POWER SWITCH

Continued on next page =»

8 QSC0001 rev. A



Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part #
5200-4858-0
5200-4926-0
5202-0003-1
5400-0831-0
5400-1831-0
5400-1831-1
5400-3332-1
5400-3342-1
5400-3591-0
5400-3731-0
5400-4122-0
6360-0012-0
7009-8620-0
7010-2226-0
7010-2234-1
7010-2254-1
7010-2289-0
7010-2316-0
7010-2317-0
7010-2318-0
7010-2319-0
7010-2328-0
7010-9630-0
7010-9640-0
7010-9651-0
7010-9652-0
7010-9653-0
7010-9660-0
7010-9661-0
7010-9662-0
7010-9663-0
7010-9664-0
7010-9670-0
7010-9820-0
7010-9821-0
7010-9822-0
7010-9823-0
7010-9830-0
7010-9831-0
7010-9832-0
7010-9833-0
7010-9834-0
7010-9860-0
7010-9870-0
7010-9960-0
7012-5420-0
7012-5440-0
7012-6325-0
7012-6327-0
7012-6328-0
7012-6329-1
7012-6332-0
7012-6344-1
7012-6344-1
7012-6345-0
7012-6346-0
7012-6396-0
7012-6397-0

QSC0001 rev. A

Description

CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A

ROCKER POWER SWITCH SPST

THERMAL MTC 10K RED WIRE

HEATSINK (214) 20MM-HIGH HOLE

HEATSINK FOR RECTIFIER

HEATSINK FOR RECTIFIER

HEAT SINK 280 VARY HOLES

HEATSINK 750 VARY HOLES

HEAT SINK 3550

HEATSINK H40 20MM HIGH

HEAT SINK QZ020C

PLASTIC CABLE TIE (BLK)

AC POWER CORD RMX (EXPORT)

UL1015 #14 2P GREEN

GRND WIRE UL1015 #14

CONN.ASSY AW14 L=340mm

CONN.ASSY 3PIN

UL1015 #14 3P BROWN

UL1015 #14 2P OFFWHITE

UL1015 #14 3P BROWN

UL1015 #14 2P OFF WHITE

GRND WIRE UL1015 #14 L=

CONN . WIRE 13P P2.0 L=240

AC POWER CABLE 15A, 14 AWG, (ISA)

CONN.WIRE (RED) #14 W/SPADE TERMINAL L=150
CONN. WIRE ( WHITE) #14 W/SPADE TERMINAL L=150
CONN WIRE (GREY) #14 W/SPADE TERMINAL L=250
CONN. WIRE #14 W/SPADE TERMINAL (BLACK) L=430mm
CONN. WIRE #14 W/SPADE TERMINAL (RED) L=430mm
CONN WIRE #14 W/SPADE TERMINAL (WHITE) L=380mm
CONN. WIRE (GREY) # 14 W/SPADE TERMINAL L=450
CONN. WIRE (BROWN) # 14W/SPADE TERMINAL L=450
UL 1015 # 14 W/RING TERMINAL (GREEN)

CONN. WIRE ( BLACK) # 16W/S

CONN. WIRE ( RED)#16W/SPA

CONN. WIRE ( WHITE)#16 W/S

CONN. WIRE (GREY)#16 W/SP

CONN. WIRE (BLACK)#16W/S

CONN. WIRE(RED)# 16W/SPA

CONN. WIRE (WHITE) # 16 W/S

CONN. WIRE (GREY)#16 W/SP

CONN. WIRE (BROWN)#16W/S

26 PIN IEC RIBBON CABLE L=320MM

CONN. WIRE #14 W/SPADE TERMINAL L=250MM
CONN. WIRE UL1015#16L=60

CONN. ASSY 13 PINS 2.5PL=

CONN ASSY GND WIRE

WIRE ASSY W/2T L=100MM

WIRE ASSY W/1T L=460MM

WIRE ASSY W/2T L=600MM

WIRE CON ASSY W/6 SINGLE

CONN.ASSY 6 PIN SHIELD

GRND WIRE UL1015 #14

GRND WIRE UL1015 #14

UL1015 #14 3P BROWN

UL1015 #14 W/1 TERMINAL

CONN ASSY 7PIN SHIELD

WIRE ASSY W/2T L=170MM

New Part #
SW-000102-GP
SW-000165-GP
WC-000368-GP
MS-000126-GP
MS-000125-GP
MS-000125-GP
CH-000164-GP
CH-000163-GP
CH-000232-GP
MS-000193-GP
CH-000818-GP
PL-000152-GP
WC-000213-GP
WC-000177-GP
WC-000198-GP
WC-000167-GP
WC-000170-GP
WC-000378-GP
W(C-000384-GP
WC-000378-GP
WC-000385-GP
WC-000381-GP
WC-000182-GP
WC-000181-GP
WC-000451-GP
WC-000225-GP
WC-000226-GP
W(C-000234-GP
WC-000231-GP
WC-000227-GP
WC-000228-GP
WC-000186-GP
WC-000218-GP
W(C-000386-GP
WC-000387-GP
W(C-000388-GP
WC-000443-GP
WC-000444-GP
WC-000445-GP
W(C-000446-GP
WC-000447-GP
W(C-000448-GP
WC-000194-GP
W(C-000235-GP
W(C-000449-GP
WC-000191-GP
WC-000223-GP
W(C-000282-GP
W(C-000283-GP
W(C-000284-GP
WC-000285-GP
WC-000286-GP
WC-000287-GP
WC-000412-GP
WC-000288-GP
W(C-000289-GP
WC-000290-GP
WC-000291-GP

Description
CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A

SWITCH,ROCKER POWER SPST,,
WIRE,THERMAL NTC 10K RED, ,,,,

HEATSINK, BRIDGE RECTIFIER
HEATSINK FOR RECTIFIER
HEATSINK FOR RECTIFIER
HEATSINK ISA280/450
HEATSINK ISA 750 3 SP
HEATSINK RMX 4050HD

HEATSINK,BRIDGE RECTIFIER,40MM,,

HEATSINK,LEFT,, RMX1450,
CABLE TIE, ISA

AC CORD,HPR153F,230V
UL1015 #14 2P GRN L=100
GROUND WIRE

CONN AWG14 L-440 BRN W/1TRND

OBS-CONN ASSY 3-PIN (SHIELDED)
WIRE,UL1015 #14 3P BROWN, ,,,,
UL1015,0FFWHITE,#14,2P, L=300,
WIRE,UL1015 #14 3P BROWN, ,,,,
UL1015,0FFWHITE,#14,2P, L=360,

GRND WIRE UL 1015 #14L,,,,,,
CONN ASSY 13P P2.0 L=240

AC CORD 15A, 14 AWG, ISA/RMX

CONN. WIRE,RED,#14,W/SPADE TERMINAL,,L=150,

CONN WIRE #14 WHT
CONN WIRE #14 GRY

CONN WIRE #14 W/SPADE BLK
CONN WIRE #14 W/SPADE RED

CONN WIRE #14 W/SPADE
CONN WIRE #14 GRY
WIRE 1015 BROWN #14

CONN,WIRE,#14,GREEN,RMX, UL 1015,

CONN. WIRE,BLACK,#16 W/S,,,,
CONN. WIRE,RED,#16 W/SPA,,,,
CONN. WIRE,WHITE,#16 W/S,,,,

OBS-CONN. WIRE,GRAY,#16 W/SP,,,

CONN. WIRE,BLACK,#16 W/S,,,,
CONN. WIRE,RED,#16 W/SPA,,,,
CONN. WIRE,WHITE,#16 W/S,,,,

OBS-CONN. WIRE,GRAY,#16 W/SP,,,

CONN. WIRE,BROWN,#16 W/S,,,,

RIBBON CABLE 26 PIN IEC

CONN,WIRE,#14 W/SPADE,GREEN,,,

CONN. WIRE,UL 1015,#16,,,L=60,

CONN ASSY,13 PINS,2.5P,,,,
CONN ASSY GROUND WIRE

WIRE ASSY,14AWG,100MM,L BRN

WIRE ASSY W/1T L=460MM
WIRE ASSY W/2T L=600MM
WIRE CONN ASSY W/6 SINGLE

WIRE ASSY,28AWG,6COND,140MM L.

GND WIRE UL 1015 #14

OBS-GRND WIRE,UL1015 #14,,,,,
WIRE ASSY,14AWG,210MM, L,BRN
WIRE ASSY,14AWG,600MM L,BLU

WIRE ASSY,28AWG,7COND,140MM L.

WIRE ASSY,14AWG,170MM,L BRN

Continued on next page =»

9



Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part #
7012-6401-0
7012-6409-0
7012-6410-0
7012-6433-0
7012-6434-0
7012-6435-0
7012-6436-0
7012-6437-0
7012-6482-0
7012-6519-0
7012-6520-0
7012-6696-0
7012-6697-0
7012-6698-0
7012-6699-0
7012-6700-0
7012-6764-0
7602-1120-2004
7602-1580-2004
7603-1160-2004
7603-1360-2004
7604-1100-2004
7604-1200-2004
7606-1100-2004
7608-1460-2004
7703-1220-2004
8900-2165-1
8900-2179-0
8900-2180-0
8900-2195-0
8900-2195-0
8900-2195-1
8900-2198-0
8901-2930-0
8901-4670-1
8910-0062-0
8910-0272-0
8910-0273-0
8910-0274-0
8910-0275-0
8910-0482-0
8910-0488-0
8910-0494-0
8910-0578-0
8910-0579-0
8910-0599-0
8910-0600-0
8913-4000-0
PCB-145011+PWR2
PCB-QZ010C-INP
PCB-QZ010C-PSU
PCB-QZ010C-PWR1
PCB-QZ010C-PWR2
PCB-QZ020C-PWR1
PCB-QZ020C-PWR2
PCB-QZ030C-INP
PCB-QZ030C-OUT
PCB-QZ030C-PWR1

10

Description

CABLE ASSY RIBBON 28PIN

WIRE W/2T 1ANGLE TER L=5

WIRE W/2T 1ANGLE TER L=4

WIRE CON ASSY W/1RING

WIRE CON ASSY W/3TER #14

WIRE CON ASSY W/2TER #14

WIRE CON ASSY W/1TER #14

WIRE CON ASSY W/1TER #14

WIRE ASSY W/2T L=600MM

AC POWER CORD, 120V, RMX5050
AC POWER CORD, 230V, RMX5050
WIRE ASSY #14 OFF WHITE,W/3T L=
WIRE ASSY #14 OFF WHITE,W/3T L=
WIRE ASSY #14 BROWN,W/2T =260
WIRE ASSY #14 DROWN,W/2T L=220
WIRE ASSY #14 GREY,W/2T L=520
CONN ASSY #26 WITH SHRINKAGE
CONN ASSY 2P P=2.5 L=120
CONN.WIRE ASSY 2PIN

CON ASSY #26,3P P2.5, L=160MM
AWG#26 CONN.ASSY 3P

CONN.ASSY 4P P=2.5 L=100
CONN.ASSY 4P P2.5 =200

CONN ASSY 6P P2.5 L=100
CONN.ASSY 8P P2.5 L=460

CONN. ASSY 3P P2.5 L=220

DC FAN 24V 119x119x38mm

X'FER MOUNTING ASSY

X'FER MOUNTING ASSY

SCREW 4x10mm

SCREW 4x10mm

SELF SCREW 4X10 WITH

MACHINE SCREW M4X20 WITH
X'FER MOUNTING ASSY

X'FER MOUNTING ASSY

CE 80V 4700U 20 % RL 25X5

CE 100V 3300U 20% 25X50
POLYSWITCH 0.15 ohm 1.1A 1.5W
THERMAL PTC 60C 100 OHM
THERMAL NTC 30A 1 ohm

TRIAC 600V 40A MAC224A8

ROD THERMISTOR NTC 500hm

CE 63V 12000UF 20% RL

THERMAL NTC 15A 4 OHM

CE 63V 12000uF 20% RL

TRIAC BTA41-6008

CC 280V 0.47UF 10% RL

OBS-DC FAN 24V 119X119X38MM
PCB ASSY,MAIN,BOTTOM,ISA450,NON T VERSION
SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT QZ010C

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER UNITQZ010C
SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (L), RMX850
SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (R), RMX850
SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (L), RMX1450
SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (R), RMX1450
SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT BOARD QZPO30C
SRV - PCB ASSY OUTPUT BOARD QZ030C
SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (RIGHT, W/GAIN POTS), RMX2450

New Part #
WC-000292-GP
WC-000293-GP
WC-000294-GP
WC-000295-GP
W(C-000300-GP
W(C-000299-GP
W(C-000302-GP
W(C-000303-GP
W(C-000330-GP
WC-000323-GP
W(C-000324-GP
WC-000331-GP
WC-000332-GP
W(C-000333-GP
WC-000334-GP
W(C-000335-GP
WC-000450-GP
WC-000296-GP
WC-000169-GP
WC-000337-GP
WC-000171-GP
WC-000172-GP
WC-000173-GP
WC-000174-GP
WC-000175-GP
WC-000242-GP
MS-000122-GP
WP-000068-00
WP-000069-00
SC-040002-GP
SC-040008-GP
SC-040002-GP
SC-040007-GP
WP-000076-00
NW-080003-GP
CA-847001-GP
CA-833002-GP
RE-000005-GP
RE-000260-GP
RE-000270-GP
QD-000221-GP
RE-000250-GP
CA-912001-GP
RE-000290-GP
CA-912002-GP
QD-000261-GP
CA-447010-GP
MS-000191-GP
WP-004505-00
WP-008509-00
WP-008502-00
WP-008503-00
WP-008504-00
WP-014502-00
WP-014503-00
WP-002455-00
WP-002452-00
WP-002453-00

Description

CABLE ASSY RIBBON 28PIN

WIRE ASSY,14AWG,1COND,500MM WT

WIRE ASSY,14AWG,1COND,430MM WT

WIRE ASSY,GRAY 60MM

WIRE ASSY,14AWG,320MM,L,BRN

WIRE ASSY,14AWG,1COND,460MM BL

WIRE ASSY,14AWG,150MM L,BLU

WIRE ASSY,14AWG,150MM L,BRN

WIRE ASSY W/2T L-600MM #14 BRN

AC CORD 20A, RMX 5050 (120v)

AC CORD RMX5050 CE

WIRE ASSY W/3T L=490/100 #14

WIRE ASSY W/3T L-560/100 #14

WIRE ASSY W/2T L=260 #14 BRN

WIRE ASSY W/2T L-220 #14 BRN

WIRE ASSY W/2T L-520 #14 GRY

CONN ASSY, #26,,,,

WIRE ASSY,26AWG,2COND,120MM L.

CONN ASSY 2PIN ISA

CONN ASSY 3P P2.5 L-160 26AWG

CONN ASSY 3-PIN

OBS-CONN ASSY 4-PIN

CONN ASSY 4P P2.5 L=200 AWG26

CONN ASSY 6-PIN ISA 280

CONN ASSY 8P P2.5 L=460 AWG26

CONN ASSY 3P W/OPEN END

DC FAN, 24V 119X119X38MM

SRV - XFMR MNTG ASSY ISA SERIES

SRV - XFMR MNTG ASSY ISA300/500/800T
OBS-SCREW,M4X10(H) BLK,ZN,SERRATED
P/P,M4,10MM,BLK,TRIANGULAR TIP
OBS-SCREW,M4X10(H) BLK,ZN,SERRATED
PHILLIPS,SERRATED M4X20L BLK

SRV - XFMR MOUNTING HARDWARE (NUT,BOLT,WASHER)
NUT M8X13MM 6.5MM THK STL WHT

CE 80V 4700UF 20% RL 25X

3300UF 20% 100V ELECT RAD

POLYSWITCH 1.1A 0.15 OHM 1.5W

THERMAL PTC 60C 100 OHM

NTC 30A 1 OHM

SRV-TRIAC 600V 40A MAC224 A8

NTC RES 50 OHM

12000UF,20 PCNT,63V,CE,RL,,

NTC, 4.0 OHM, 14A, 20%

12000UF,20 PCNT,63V,RL30X50,LS NOVER HI-RIPPLE,
TRIAC 600V 40A BTA41-600B,TOP3

.47UF,10 PCNT,280V,CC,RL 32X11X20MM,
FAN,24VDC, 119 X 119 X 38MM

PCB ASSY,MAIN,BOTTOM,ISA450,NON T VERSION
PCB ASSY,INPUT,RMX850,,

PCB ASSY,AC PCB,RMX850/1450

PCB ASSY,PWR MOD, LT,RMX850,,

PCB ASSY,PWR MOD,RT,RMX850, W/GAIN POTS
PCB ASSY,PWR MOD,LT,RMX1450,,

PCB ASSY,PWR MOD,RT,RMX1450, W/GAIN POTS
PCB ASSY,INPUT,RMX2450,,

PCB ASSY,BINDING POST/SPEAKON OUTPUT,RMX2450,,
PCB ASSY,PWR MOD,RT,RMX2450, W/GAIN POTS

Continued on next page =»

QSC0001 rev. A



Table 1, continued. RMX and ISA part updates

Original Part #
PCB-QZ030C-PWR2

PCB-QZ040C-INP
PCB-QZ040C-INP1
PCB-QZ040C-PSU
PCB-QZ040C-PWR1
PCB-QZ040C-PWR2
PCB-QZ050C-PSU
PCB-QZ050C-PWR1
PCB-QZ050C-PWR2
PCB-QZ060C-INP
PCB-QZ060C-PSU
PCB-QZ060C-PWR1
PCB-QZ060C-PWR2
PCB-QZ070C-PWR2
PCB-QZ080C-PWR2
PCB-QZ090C-INP
PCB-QZ090C-INP1
PCB-QZ090C-PWR1
PCB-QZ100C-PWR1
PCB-QZ100C-PWR2
PCB-QZ110C-DIS
PCB-QZ110C-INP
PCB-QZ110C-LEDP
PCB-QZ110C-OUT
PCB-QZ110C-PSU
PCB-QZ110C-PSU2
PCB-QZ110C-PWR
PCB-QZ111C-LF
PCB-QZ120C-DIS
PCB-QZ120C-INP
PCB-QZ120C-LEDP
PCB-QZ120C-PSU2
PCB-QZ120C-PWR
PCB-QZ130C-DIS
PCB-QZ130C-INP
PCB-QZ130C-INP1
PCB-QZ130C-LEDP
PCB-QZ130C-PSU2
PCB-QZ130C-PWR
PCB-R505011+LEDP
PCB-R85011+INP
PCB-R85011+PSU

Description

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (LEFT, WITHOUT GAIN POTS),
RMX2450

SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT QZ040C
SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT HD-15

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER UNIT

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (L)

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (R)

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER UNIT

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (L), ISA450 / ISAS00T
SRV - PCB ASSY , ISA450 (R)

SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT QZ060C

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER UNIT

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (L)

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (R)

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (R) 300T

SRV - PCB ASSY, ISA 500 TI (R)

SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT QZ090C

SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT QZ090C

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER, ISAS00T (L)

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (R), RMX 1850 channel 1
SRV - PCB ASSY POWER (L), RMX 1850 channel 2
SRV - PCB ASSY, MAIN LED DISPLAY (W/GAIN POTS)
SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT QZ110C

SRV - PCB ASSY, LED POWER DISPLAY

SRV - PCB ASSY OUTPUT QZ110C

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY

SRV - PCB ASSY RECTIFIER

SRV - PCB ASSY AMPLIFIER (RMX4050 HD)
SRV - PCB ASSY LINE FILTER

SRV - PCB ASSY DISPLAY QZ120C

SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT QZ120C

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER LED

SRV - PCB ASSY RECTIFIER

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER QZ120C

SRV - PCB ASSY DISPLAY QZ13XC

SRV - PCB ASSY INPUT QZ13XC

SRV - PCB ASSY DATAPORT QZ13XC

SRV - PCB ASSY POWER LED

SRV - PCB ASSY RECTIFIER

PCB ASSY., ISA 1350 CHANNEL MODULE

PCB ASSY,PWR LED,RMX5050,,

PCB ASSY, INPUT, RMX850

PCB ASSY,AC PCB,RMX850/1450

Notes on Table 2

In Table 2, the fifth column—~Relationship—describes how the new part number replaces the old one.

New Part #
WP-002454-00

WP-004502-00
WP-002805-00
WP-002807-00
WP-002802-00
WP-002801-00
WP-004504-00
WP-004501-00
WP-004505-00
WP-007502-00
WP-007506-00
WP-007501-00
WP-000826-00
WP-000306-00
WP-000526-00
WP-007502-00
WP-004508-00
WP-000806-00
WP-018503-00
WP-018504-00
WP-004056-00
WP-004054-00
WP-004055-00
WP-004058-00
WP-004052-00
WP-004057-00
WP-004061-00
WP-004053-00
WP-005056-00
WP-005054-00
WP-005055-00
WP-005057-00
WP-005052-00
WP-001353-00
WP-001352-00
WP-001356-00
WP-001355-00
WP-001357-00
WP-001350-00
WP-005055-00
WP-008509-00
WP-008502-00

Description
PCB ASSY,PWR MOD,LT,RMX2450,,

PCB ASSY,INPUT,ISA280/450,,

PCB ASSY,DATAPORT,ISA280,,

PCB ASSY,AC,ISA280/300TI,120V,

PCB ASSY,MAIN,TOP,ISA280/300TI,

PCB ASSY,MAIN,BOTTOM,ISA280,

PCB ASSY,AC,ISA450/500TI,120V,

PCB ASSY,MAIN,TOP,ISA450/500Tl,,

PCB ASSY,MAIN,BOTTOM,ISA450,NON T VERSION
PCB ASSY,INPUT,ISA750/800TI,,

PCB ASSY,AC,ISA750/800TI,120V,

PCB ASSY,MAIN,ISA750,,BOTTOM

PCB ASSY,MAIN,TOP,ISA750/800TI,CHANNEL 2
OBS-MAIN PCB ASSEMBLY,,ISA300T,,(RIGHT CHANNEL)
PCB ASSY,MAIN,ISA500TI,,BOTTOM

PCB ASSY,INPUT,ISA750/800TI,,

PCB ASSY,DATAPORT,ISA450,,

SRV-PCB ASSY,,ISA800T, LT

PCB ASSY,PWR MOD,RT,RMX1850HD, W/GAIN POTS
PCB ASSY,PWR MOD,LT,RMX1850HD,,

PCB ASSY,DISPLAY,RMX4050HD, W/GAIN POTS
PCB ASSY,INPUT,RMX4050HD,,

PCB ASSY,PWR LED,RMX4050HD,,

PCB ASSY,0UTPUT,RMX-3RU,,

PCB ASSY,AC,RMX4050HD,120V/240V,

PCB ASSY,RECT,RMX4050HD,,

PCB ASSY, RMX4050HD,,

PCB ASSY,LINE FLTR,RMX4050HD/RMX5050,,
PCB ASSY,DISPLAY/GAIN CONTROL,RMX4050/RMX5050,,
PCB ASSY,INPUT,RMX5050,,

PCB ASSY,PWR LED,RMX5050,,

PCB ASSY,RECT,RMX5050,,

PCB ASSY, RMX5050,,

PCB ASSY,DISPLAY,ISA1350,,

PCB ASSY,INPUT,ISA1350,,

PCB ASSY,DATAPORT,ISA1350,,

PCB ASSY,PWR LED,ISA1350,,

PCB ASSY,RECT,ISA1350,,

PCB ASSY,MAIN,ISA1350,,

PCB ASSY,PWR LED,RMX5050,,

PCB ASSY,INPUT,RMX850,,

PCB ASSY,AC PCB,RMX850/1450

Superseded indicates that the old part is now obsolete and has been completely replaced by the new one; this could be due to lack of
availability of the old part, a superior new part, etc.

Substitute means that the old part number is still in use, but the new part number may be used in its place. The new part might have
better availabilty and pricing than the old one.

Related indicates that the new part may differ in superficial ways to the old one but still can be used instead. In some cases, a “re-
lated” new part may eventually supersede the old one.

Continued on next page =»

QSC0001 rev. A 11



Table 2. General QSC part updates

Original Part #Description

CA-015100-BD
CA-047002-30
CA-110100-BM
CA-122005-GP
CA-133500-CM
CA-210050-CP
CA-210100-BP
CA-215100-BP
CA-215200-BP
CA-222017-GP
CA-222050-CP
CA-222200-BP
CA-233100-BP
CA-268100-CP
CA-310100-BP
CA-368050-CP
CA-368100-BP
CA-410008-30
CA-410013-GP
CA-410100-BP
CA-410100-CP
CA-412100-CP
CA-422001-00
CA-610035-BE
CA-647000-GP
CA-647004-10
CA-647010-BN
CA-647050-BE
CA-722002-10
CA-722010-BN
CA-722025-BE
CA-747009-GP
CH-000042-00
CH-000215-01
CH-000215-01
CH-000215-02
CH-000309-GP
CH-000359-01
CH-000386-01
CH-000386-02
CH-000442-GP
CH-000492-GP
CH-000793-GP
CH-000809-00
CH-000816-GP
CH-000993-TS
CH-000994-TS
CH-000995-TS
CH-000996-TS
CH-000997-TS

CH-004112-00

CH-140210-BX
C0-000075-00
C0-000077-00
C0-000086-00
C0-000111-00
C0-000137-00
C0-000162-00

12

SRV - OBS-15PF, 100V, 10%, DISK

47PF,5 PCNT,50V,CERAMIC NPO,0805,
100PF,5 PCNT, 100V, MICA, DIPPED,

CC 50V 220pF 5% 0805 1.2X2.0

SRV-330PF,5 PCNT,500V,MICA,DIPPED,NON-AI
SRV-0.001UF,5 PCNT,50V,FILM,DIPPED,

SRV - .001UF, 100V, 10%, MYLAR
0.0015UF,10 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,

SRV - .0015UF, 200V, 10%, MYLAR

2200PF, 10 PCNT,50V,CC,0805,
0BS-0.0022UF,5 PCNT,50V, FILM,DIPPED,NON-AI
SRV-0.0022UF,10 PCNT,200V,FILM,DIPPED,NON-AI
SRV - OBSOLETE- .0033UF, 100V, 10%, MYLAR
SRV - .0068UF, 100V, 5%, MYLAR

SRV - .01UF, 100V, 10%, MYLAR
SRV-0.068UF,5 PCNT,50V,FILM,DIPPED,
OBSOLETE - .068UF, 100V, 10%, MYLAR

SRV - .1UF 50V 10% CER X7R SM

CER 2 1206 10% 50V .1UF

SRV-0.1UF,10 PCNT, 100V, FILM,DIPPED,
SRV-0.1UF,5 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,NON-AI
SRV - .12UF, 100V, 5%, MYLAR

0.22UF,20 PCNT,250VAC, FILM,DIPPED,XCAP
SRV - 10UF, 35V, ELEC., RADIAL

OBS-47UF 16V NON POLAR 20% ELECTROLYTIC RL
OBS-47UF,20 PCNT,50V,ELECTROLYTIC,,

SRV - 47UF, 10V, 10% RADIAL, NON-POLAR CAP LYTIC
SRV - 47UF, 50V, ELECT,, RADIAL

220UF,20 PCNT,25V,ELECTROLYTIC,,

SRV - 220UF 10V CAPACITOR

SRV - 220UF, 25V, ELECT,, RADIA
470UF,20%,16V,CE,,RLT

3" REAR RACK EAR FAB

GRILLE,,,AD-S82, BLACK,

GRILLE,,,AD-S82, BLACK,

GRILLE, AD-582, WHITE

OBS-OUTPUT BRACKET

SRV - GRILLE

GRILLE,,I-282H/AD-5282,BLACK
GRILLE,,,1-282H/AD-5282, WHITE
SRV-BRACKET,YOKE,CINEMA,YM-360,

SIDE HANDLE BACK,,,HPR,

GRILLE,,, AD-C81Tw,

OBS-CHASSIS,MAIN,,GX SERIES,
GRILLE,BLACK,,AD-S32T,

OBS-INPUT/OUTPUT PLATE, (BARE), HPR122i,
OBS-INPUT/OUTPUT PLATE, (BARE),,HPR152i,
OBS-INPUT/OUTPUT PLATE, (BARE),,HPR153i,
OBS-INPUT/OUTPUT PLATE, (BARE),,HPR151i,
OBS-INPUT/OUTPUT PLATE, (BARE),,HPR181i,

OBS-PANEL,INPUT,LOWER,MXA,

SRV - 1400 KNOB FABRICATION

SRV - XLRF COMBO RT

SVC OBS - PLUG EURO 7

SRV - XLR COMBO CONNECTOR

SRV - CONN PLUG 3-PIN EUR

SRV - CONN PLUG 3-PIN EURO STRAIN RELIEF
SRV - BNDG POST A, DUAL S'

New Part #

CA-015001-10
CA-047005-GP
CA-110001-10
CA-122002-30
CA-133001-10
CA-210002-10
CA-210002-10
CA-215002-10
CA-215002-10
CA-222005-30
CA-222001-10
CA-222002-10
CA-233001-10
CA-268001-10
CA-310001-10
CA-368006-GP
CA-368001-10
CA-410006-30
CA-410006-30
CA-410002-10
CA-410002-10
CA-412001-10
CA-422005-GP
CA-610002-10
CA-647006-GP
CA-647002-10
CA-647001-10
CA-647002-10
CA-722006-GP
CA-722001-10
CA-722002-10
CA-747001-10
CH-000301-GP
PA-000136-GP
PA-000136-GP
PA-000137-GP
PA-000043-00
PA-000136-GP
PA-000134-GP
PA-000135-GP
CH-000805-GP
CH-000523-GP
PA-000160-GP
CH-000873-00
PA-000166-GP
CH-000545-GP
CH-000546-GP
CH-000547-GP
CH-000548-GP
CH-000549-GP

WP-001522-01

PL-000178-00

C0-000167-00
C0-000100-00
C0-000168-00
C0-000198-00
C0-000198-00
PA-000043-00

Description

SRV-15PF,10 PCNT,100V,CERAMIC NPO,DISC,
CC 50V 47PF 5% 0805

100PF,5 PCNT,500V,MICA,DIPPED,

220PF,5 PCNT,50V,CERAMIC NPO,0805,

330PF,5 PCNT,500V,MICA,DIPPED,

0.001UF,5 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,

0.001UF,5 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,

0.0015UF,5 PCNT,200V,FILM,DIPPED,
0.0015UF,5 PCNT,200V,FILM,DIPPED,
0.0022UF,5 PCNT,50V,CERAMIC NPO,0805,
0.0022UF,5 PCNT,50V,FILM,DIPPED,
0.0022UF,10 PCNT,200V,FILM,DIPPED,
0.0033UF,10 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,
SRV-0.0068UF,5 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,
0.01UF,10 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,

.068UF,5 PCNT,50V,FILM,,

SRV-0.068UF,5 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,
0.1UF,10 PCNT,50V,CERAMIC X7R,1206,
0.1UF,10 PCNT,50V,CERAMIC X7R,1206,

0.1UF,5 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,

0.1UF,5 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,

SRV-0.12UF,5 PCNT,100V,FILM,DIPPED,

CM 250V .22UF 10% RL

10UF,20 PCNT,35V,ELECTROLYTIC,,

CE 16NP 47UF 20% RL

47UF,20 PCNT,50V,ELECTROLYTIC,,LOW PROFILE
47UF,10 PCNT,10V,ELECTROLYTIC, NON-POLAR
47UF,20 PCNT,50V,ELECTROLYTIC,,LOW PROFILE
CE 25V 220UF 20% RL

220UF,20 PCNT,10V,ELECTROLYTIC,,NON-POLAR
220UF,20 PCNT,25V,ELECTROLYTIC,,

470UF,20 PCNT,16V,ELECTROLYTIC,,

REAR RACK EAR, 3IN. UNIVERSAL

GRILLE ASSEMBLY,AD-S82,1-82H, BLACK,WITH LOGO
GRILLE ASSEMBLY,AD-582,1-82H, BLACK,WITH LOGO
GRILLE ASSEMBLY,AD-S82, WHITE,WITH LOGO
PLATE ASSY,PLX/RMX,0UTPUT,,

GRILLE ASSEMBLY,AD-582,1-82H, BLACK,WITH LOGO
GRILLE ASSEMBLY,AD-5282,BLACK,WITH LOGO
GRILLE ASSEMBLY,AD-S282,WHITE WITH LOGO
BRACKET,YOKE,CINEMA,YM-46,

Relationship
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Related
Substitute
Superseded
Superseded
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Substitute
Superseded
Related
Superseded
Superseded
Related
Superseded
Superseded
Superseded

HANDLE BAR,FOR HPR/KW 151/181/152/153,SIDE HANDLE,, Superseded

GRILL ASSEMBLY,AD-C81Tw ,,,, Related
CHASSIS,MAIN,,GX SERIES,2MM THICK STEEL Superseded
GRILLE ASSEMBLY,AD-S32T,BLACK, Superseded
PANEL,INPUT, HPR122i, Superseded
PANEL,INPUT, HPR152i, Superseded
PANEL,INPUT, HPR153i, Superseded
PANEL,INPUT, HPR151i, Superseded
PANEL,INPUT, HPR181i, Related
SRV-LOWER INPUT CARD,MXA SERIES, 1000A/ Related
MX1500A/2000A/3000A,,
SRV-KNOB,,1400,PLASTIC,BLACK, Substitute
SRV-CONN XLR COMBO,,,, Substitute
SVC PH OUT- CONN. PLUG 7 PIN EURO BLK. Substitute
SOB-XLR,COMBO,3 POS,FEMALE VERTICAL Substitute
PLUG,EURO3 POS,MALE,GREEN, WITH STRAIN RELIEF Substitute
PLUG,EURO3 POS,MALE,GREEN, WITH STRAIN RELIEF Substitute
PLATE ASSY,PLX/RMX,0UTPUT,, Substitute
Continued on next page =»

QSC0001 rev. A



Table 2, continued. General QSC part updates

Original Part #Description New Part#  Description Relationship
C0-000163-00 SRV - BNDG POST B, DUAL S PA-000043-00  PLATE ASSY,PLX/RMX,0UTPUT,, Substitute
C0-000200-00 OBS-PLUG,EURO POWER,8 POS,MALE,GREEN C0-000447-00 PLUG,EURO POWER,8 POS,MALE,GREEN HIGH CURRENT  Superseded
C0-000220-GP  CONN HD15 €0-000106-00 Jslzi'é’vk\'lms’ls ARG CIAIISRNAIIES e
C0-000228-GP  EURO 3 PIN CONNECTOR, GREEN C0-000436-00 PLUG,EURO,3 POS,MALE,GRN Substitute
C0-000228-GP  EURO 3 PIN CONNECTOR, GREEN C0-000198-00 PLUG,EURO3 POS,MALE,GREEN, WITH STRAIN RELIEF Related
C0-000237-GP  SRV-4 POLE SPKR TERMINAL PA-000043-00  PLATE ASSY,PLX/RMX,0UTPUT,, Superseded
C0-000357-GP  IEC CONNECTOR,20A,3 POS,FEMALE, C0-000309-GP  AC INLET,125/250V,20A Substitute
C0-000360-GP  INLET CONNECTOR,AC IEC LATCHING, 15A,,, C0-000386-00 JACK,IEC,3 POS,FEMALE,LOCKING Superseded
C0-300112-P)  JACK,PHONE,3 POS,FEMALE, C0-000235-GP  PHONE JACK 06.4 Related
1C-000008-00 SRV - SMT MODULE, POS. STEP DRIVER WP-000008-00 SOB-PCB ASSY,POS STEP DRVR,EX/MX/PL SERIES,, SMT Substitute
1C-000009-00 SRV - SMT MODULE, NEG. STEP DRIVER WP-000009-00 SOB-PCB ASSY,NEG STEP DRVR,EX/MX/PL SERIES, SMT Substitute
IC-000071-GP  OBS-IC LM7915CT,REGULATOR,,, IC-000378-GP  IC LM7915CT,REGULATOR,-15V,, Superseded
IC-000072-GP  IC,LM7815CT REGULATOR,,, IC-000379-GP  IC LM7815CT,REGULATOR, 15V, Superseded
1C-000073-30  TRANSCONDUCTANCE OPAMP,DUAL,LM13600M,, IC-000212-GP  IC LM13700M Substitute
IC-000075-GP  IC VOLTAGE REG,+5,LM78L05,SMT, IC-000128-30  VOLTAGE REGULATOR,+5V,LM78L05,, Substitute
IC-000076-GP  IC LM339,5SMD COMPARATORS,,, IC-000054-30  COMPARATOR,QUAD,LM339AM,SMT, Substitute
IC-000079-GP  IC MC33078,0P-AMP,,SMT, IC-000048-30  OPAMP,DUAL,MC33078,, Substitute
IC-000133-30  COMPARATOR,SINGLE,LM311,5MT, IC-000214-GP  LM311M VOLTAGE Substitute
1C-000212-GP  IC LM13700M IC-000470-30  TRANSCONDUCTANCE OPAMP,DUAL,LM13700,SMT, Substitute
1C-000377-GP  IC 7805,REGULATOR,5V,, IC-000042-00  VOLTAGE REGULATOR,+5V,MC7805CT,, Substitute
IC-000378-GP  IC LM7915CT,REGULATOR,-15V,, 1C-000230-00  VOLTAGE REGULATOR,-15V,LM7915CT,, Substitute
IC-000379-GP  IC LM7815CT,REGULATOR,15V,, IC-000229-00  VOLTAGE REGULATOR,+15V,LM7815CT,, Substitute
1C-000380-GP  IC TLO72,0PAMP,DUAL,SO-8, IC-000072-OP  SRV-OPAMP,DUAL,TL072,, Substitute
IC-000381-GP  IC TLO74CD-5014,0PAMP,QUAD,SO-14, IC-000150-30  OPAMP,QUAD,TL074,SMT, Substitute
IC-005532-AC SRV - OP AMP NE5532 (PHILLIPS) IC-000211-GP  IC NE5532 OP AMP Substitute
IC-005532-OP  OPAMP,DUAL,NE5532,, IC-000211-GP  IC NE5532 OP AMP Substitute
LB-000054-00  OBS-WARNING,SHOCK CAUTION,TOP,, LB-000354-GP  LABEL,TOP COVER, WARNING Substitute
LB-070224-00  SRV-PRODUCT,0UTPUT,REAR,MX700, LB-070222-00  SRV-PRODUCT,FACEPLATE,,MX700, Substitute
MS-000049-00 SRV -4.7" 24V DC FAN MS-000087-00 SOB-FAN,24VDC,4.7",,BLACK HUB Superseded
MS-000052-00 SRV - 3.5" FAN, 24 VDC MS-000085-00 FAN,24VDC,3.15",, Substitute
MS-000091-00 SRV - FAN 5VDC 1.58" MS-000116-00 SRV-FAN,RAVE SERIES,5VDC,1.58",, Substitute
MS-000141-GP  OBS-FUSE T12A/250V 6.3X32MM MS-000124-GP  FUSE 12A 250V 6.3 X 32MM Superseded
MS-000291-GP  OBS-CD FOR QSC, HPRi SERIES,,, RM-000008-GP CD,0WNERS MANUAL,QUICK START GUIDE, HPRi SERIES, ~ Superseded
MS-120250-FU  SRV-FUSE,12A,250V,, MS-000124-GP  FUSE 12A 250V 6.3 X 32MM Substitute
PA-000132-00  SRV-INPUT ASSY,WL3082,,, PA-000197-00  INPUT PLATE ASSY,DUAL NL-8,,, Superseded
PA-000193-GP  GRILLE ASSEMBLY,AD-S52,BLACK,WITH LOGO,, CH-000361-01  GRILLE, BLACK,AD-S52, Substitute
PA-000194-GP  GRILLE ASSY,AD-552WHT,W/LOGO,, CH-000361-02  GRILLE, WHITE,AD-S52, Substitute
PA-000219-TS  GRILLE ASSY KIT,AD-528Tw,,, WP-000289-00 ASSEMBLY,GRILLE,AD-528Tw,, Superseded
PC-DDI110-TS  PCB,DDI-11,, PC-000515-TS ~ PCB,BARE,DDI-11,,, Superseded
PL-000026-PL SRV - TO-220 TEK-SIL INSULATOR PL-000154-GP  INSULATION SHEET IC ISA Substitute
PL-000073-GP  PLUG ENDCAP,FOR HPR 3WAY,,,, PL-000473-GP  SRV-PLUG ENDCAP,FOR HPR 3WAY,,,, Related
PL-000075-GP  CABLE TIE,2.5X120MM,KFB101,,, PL-000074-00  TIE WRAP,8x.01",NYLON,BLACK, Substitute
PL-000096-00 SRV - INSULATOR,FAN DUCT,PLX PL-000144-00  INSULATOR,FAN DUCT,PLC,FISH PAPER,, Substitute
PL-000157-GP  XFMR RUBBER PAD BLACK PL-000573-00  PAD,TRANSFORMER, FOAM,,GX SERIES Superseded
PL-000307-00  KNOB,MALE,M5X0.8,,, PL-000307-01  KNOB,M5x.8,MALE,|-282 YOKE,,,, Superseded
PL-000380-00  SRV-GASKET,MOUNTING,PM-1000,PVC,BLACK, PS-000128-00 S(A)\::AEVTJ/S“ UTESE A I3 (03 e S LoR AL Superseded
PL-000446-GP  HORN,W/GASKET,HF,HPR152F/HPRI52I,,, PL-000723-TS  ASSEMBLY,HF HORN,W/GASKET,HPR152i,,, Superseded
PL-000516-01  CLIP,CHRISTMAS TREE,.187,,BLACK,AD-552 PL-000066-00  CLIP,CHRISTMAS TREE,,NYLON,BLACK, Related
PL-000558-GP gﬁ:ttE)REleNG PIN,,AD-S32,PLASTIC, (TXMAS TREES FOR ) 30567 P GRILLE PIN,AD-532T,,,BLACK, Superseded
PL-000601-01  PLATE,POLE CUP,DUAL ANGLE,K10,,BLK, SG-000562-TS  ASSEMBLY,POLE CUP,DUAL ANGLE,K10,,BLK, Related
PL-000612-GP  OBS-FEETA,,,,, PL-000512-GP  FOOTA,,,,, Superseded
PL-000721-TS  OBS-ASSEMBLY,HORN,HPR122i,, PL-000722-TS  ASSEMBLY,HF HORN,W/GASKET,HPR122i,,, Superseded
PL-000723-TS  ASSEMBLY,HF HORN,W/GASKET,HPR152i,,, PL-000446-GP  HORN,W/GASKET,HF,HPR152F/HPRI52I,,, Substitute
PT-000003-TS ~ GAIN POTENTIOMETERS,2.5K,,, NON-DETENT, PT-225001-GP  GAIN 2.5K 20% .1W RT ANG SHAFT Superseded
QD-000004-TX SRV-TRANSISTOR NPN,60V,0.5A,1W,MPSW05,TO226AE, QD-000211-GP TR MPS AO6VCE 80V NS Substitute
QD-000005-QD SRV - €2336 NPN NEC TRANS. TO-220 QD-000077-00 TRANSISTOR PNP,250V,8A,50W,MJE15033,T0-220, Substitute

Continued on next page =»

QSC0001 rev. A 13



Table 2, continued. General QSC part updates

Original Part #Description New Part#  Description Relationship
QD-000006-QD SRV - A1006 PNP NEC TRANS. T0-220 QD-000076-00 TRANSISTOR NPN,250V,8A,50W,MJE15032,T0-220, Substitute
QD-000013-00 SRV-MOSFET QD-000031-QD MOSFET N-CHANNEL,60V,50A,150W,MTP45N06,T0-220,  Substitute

N-CHANNEL,60V,50A,150W,MTP52N06V,TO-220,
QD-000013-01 SRV-MOSFETN-CHANNEL,60V,50A,150W,STP50NO6L,TO-220,QD-000031-QD MOSFET N-CHANNEL,60V,50A,150W,MTP45N06,TO-220, Substitute

QD-000013-QD SRV - N-FET SWITCH, 60V, 52 AMP QD-000031-QD MOSFET N-CHANNEL,60V,50A,150W,MTP45N06,TO-220, Substitute
QD-000014-QD ;);?)EEEECTIFIER ULTRAFAST,200V,15A, MUR1520,T0- QD-000215-GP DIODE MUR1520 15A 200V Substitute
QD-000017-QD SRV - MPSA93 TRANSISTOR PNP 200V QD-000169-00 IGBT,600V,55A,200W,IRG4PC50U,T0-247, Substitute
QD-000031-QD MOSFET N-CHANNEL,60V,50A,150W,MTP45N06,TO-220, QD-000260-GP MOSFET,N-CH,60V,52A,52N06V Substitute
QD-000031-QD MOSFET N-CHANNEL,60V,50A,150W,MTP45N06,TO-220, QD-000222-GP SRV-TR RFP50N06 N-CH PWR Substitute
QD-000040-00 SRV-BRIDGE RECTIFIER,400V,35A,,,,IN-LINE QD-000165-00 BRIDGE RECTIFIER,,,SDB4004,,400V 40A Substitute
QD-000043-00 SRV - IGBT 600V 55A 200W IRGPC50U QD-000169-00 IGBT,600V,55A,200W,IRG4PC50U,T0-247, Superseded
QD-000055-10 SRV-TRANSISTOR NPN,80V,0.25A,1.5W,2N4410,TO-92, QD-004410-TX SRV -BJTN 80V .25A 1.5W 2N4410 Substitute
QD-000060-00 SRV - IGBT 600V 40A 160W IRGPC40U QD-000162-00 IGBT,600V,40A,160W,IRG4PC40U,TO-247, Superseded
QD-000060-00 SRV - IGBT 600V 40A 160W IRGPC40U QD-000162-00 IGBT,600V,40A,160W,IRG4PC40U,TO-247, Substitute
QD-000061-00 OBS - IGBT 600V 60A 200W IXGH1644 QD-000169-00 IGBT,600V,55A,200W,IRG4PC50U,T0-247, Superseded
QD-000073-00 SRV - XISTOR IGBT 59A 450V QD-000169-00 IGBT,600V,55A,200W,IRG4PC50U,T0-247, Superseded
QD-000076-00 TRANSISTOR NPN,250V,8A,50W,MJE15032,TO-220, QD-000207-GP XISTOR NPN 250V 0.5A MJE15032 Substitute
QD-000077-00 TRANSISTOR PNP,250V,8A,50W,MJE15033,TO-220, QD-000210-GP XISTOR PNP 250V MJE15033 Substitute
QD-000092-00 TRANSISTOR NPN,100V,3A,40W,TIP31C,TO-220, QD-000214-GP TR TIP31C SAMSUNG Substitute
QD-000103-30 TRANSISTOR NPN,40V,0.2A,0.2W,MMST3904,S0T-23, QD-000204-GP XISTOR NPN 60V 200MA 3904 SOT-23 Substitute
QD-000104-30 TRANSISTOR PNP,40V,0.2A,0.2W,MMST3906,S0T-23, QD-000205-GP XISTOR PNP 40V 0.2A TR3906 SOT-23 Substitute
QD-000105-30 TRANSISTOR NPN,300V,0.2A,0.2W,MMBTA42,SOT-23, QD-000213-GP TR KST42 Substitute
QD-000166-00 SRV-BRIDGE RECTIFIER,400V,35A,,,,PLASTIC CASE QD-400400-BX SRV-BRIDGE RECTIFIER,400V,35A,,,,PLASTIC OR METAL CASE Substitute
QD-000188-00 gisz_xg'SFET N-CHANNEL,500V,55A,600W, IXFN55N50,5 SR-000120-00  FET, IXYS, IXFN6ON60 Superseded
QD-000208-GP XISTOR PNP 230V 15A 2SA1943 QD-001943-PN TRANSISTOR PNP,230V,15A,150W,2SA1943-R,TO-264, Substitute
QD-000209-GP XISTOR NPN 230V 15A 25C5200 QD-005200-NP TRANSISTOR NPN,230V,15A,150W,25C5200,TO-264, Substitute
QD-000221-GP SRV-TRIAC 600V 40A MAC224 A8 SG-000522-00 gg/(_l));:l(’)F;lAC ADAPTER, (SR-000117-00 WITH TRIAC 8910- Substitute
QD-000223-GP TR 2N5064 TRIODE QD-000216-GP THYRISTOR 200V 0.1W 2N5064 Superseded
QD-000260-GP MOSFET,N-CH,60V,52A,52N06V QD-000222-GP SRV-TR RFP50N06 N-CH PWR Substitute
QD-000274-GP SRV-TRANSISTOR NPN,40V,0.5A,0.2W,2SD0602A,SOT-23, QD-000339-GP TRANSISTOR, NPN,40V,0.5A,0.2W,25C3325,S0T-23, Substitute
QD-000275-GP  SRV-TRANSISTOR PNP,40V,0.5A,0.2W,2SB0710A,S0T-23, QD-000340-GP TRANSISTOR, PNP,40V,.5A,.2W,25A1313,S0T-23, Substitute
QD-000308-GP TR MMBTA42 NPN SMD,,,,,SOT-23, QD-000105-30 TRANSISTOR NPN,300V,0.2A,0.2W,MMBTA42,S0T-23, Substitute
QD-000341-TS XISTOR PNP 230V 15A 2SA1943 QD-000208-GP XISTOR PNP 230V 15A 2SA1943 Superseded
QD-000342-TS XISTOR NPN 230V 15A 2SC5200 QD-000209-GP XISTOR NPN 230V 15A 25C5200 Superseded
QD-000347-GP FETN,60V,50A,150W,,, QD-000260-GP MOSFET,N-CH,60V,52A,52N06V Superseded
QD-000348-00 SRV-IGBT,600V,75A,200W,IXGR50N60C2,TO-247, QD-000315-00 IGBT,600V,75A,250W,IXGR60N60C2,TO-247, Superseded
QD-000424-TX SRV - 2SD424 XSTOR NPN TO-3/TO-204AA QD-000032-QD SRV-TRANSISTOR NPN,200V,16A,250W,MJ15022,T0-3, Substitute
QD-000914-DX SRV - DIOD 75V .075A 4NS 1N914 QD-004148-DX DIODE,75V,0.075A,,1N4148,D0O-35,4NS Superseded
QD-001302-PN SRV-TRANSISTOR PNP,200V,15A,150W,25A1302,TO-264, QD-001943-PN TRANSISTOR PNP,230V,15A,150W,25A1943-R,TO-264, Superseded
QD-001340-LR  SRV-LED,,,,RED,, VOLTAGE REFERENCE QD-000134-LR SOB-LED,,,,RED,,NA Substitute
QD-002762-TM OBS-170V -200V, 2A TO-220, NPN QD-000076-00 TRANSISTOR NPN,250V,8A,50W,MJE15032,TO-220, Superseded
QD-002763-TM 0OBS-170-220V, 2A, TO-220, PNP QD-000077-00 TRANSISTOR PNP,250V,8A,50W,MJE15033,TO-220, Superseded
QD-002763-TU SRV - MJ15031 TRANSISTOR PNP TO-220 QD-000077-00 TRANSISTOR PNP,250V,8A,50W,MJE15033,TO-220, Substitute
QD-003281-NP SRV-TRANSISTOR NPN,200V,15A,150W,25C3281,TO-264, QD-005200-NP TRANSISTOR NPN,230V,15A,150W,25C5200,T0-264, Superseded
QD-003906-TX SRV - BJTP 40V .2A 1.5W 2N3906 QD-000063-10 TRANSISTOR PNP,40V,0.2A,1.5W,2N3906,T0-92, Superseded
QD-004004-DX DIODE,400V,1A,,1N4004,D0-41,2US QD-000202-GP DIODE 1N4004 AL Substitute
QD-004004-DX DIODE,400V,1A,,1N4004,D0-41,2US QD-004004-VP DIODE,400V,1A,,1N4004,D0-41 HAIRPIN,2US Substitute
QD-004934-DX DIODE,100V,1A,,1N4934,D0-41,200NS QD-000206-GP DIOD RECT FAST, IN4934 AT Substitute
QD-004934-VP OBS-DIODE RECT DO41 FAST 100V 1AVP QD-004934-DX DIODE,100V,1A,,1N4934,D0-41,200NS Related
QD-008599-TX SRV - BJTP 60V .5A .625W MPS8599 QD-000056-10 SRV-TRANSISTOR PNP,60V,0.5A,0.625W,MPS8599,T0-92, Superseded
QD-250400-BX SRV - 25A 400V BRIDGE RECTIFIER QD-400400-BX SRV-BRIDGE RECTIFIER,400V,35A,,,,PLASTIC OR METAL CASE Substitute
RE-.01002-GP  0.1R,5 PCNT,2W,RMF,ATS METAL, RE-.01001-10  0.1,5 PCNT,2W,METAL OXIDE FP,MINI, Substitute
RE-.02201-GP  0.22 OHM 5% 3W THK FLM RE-.02202-GP  0.22 5% 3W THICK FILM Superseded
RE-.56005-EM  SRV-5.6,5 PCNT,2W,METAL OXIDE FP,, RE-.56006-GP  RMF 2W 5.6 OHM 5% Substitute
RE-000006-VP  SOB-PTC,100 OHMS,470 OHMS,,60C,VERTICAL RE-000006-PT  PTC,100 OHMS,470 OHMS,,60C, Substitute
RE-000160-NR  SRV-SG-160 NTC RESISTOR RE-000160-NT  SRV-NTC,2.5 OHMS,15 AMPS,,,INRUSH LIMIT Substitute
RE-004751-BM SOB-47.5,1 PCNT,1/4W,METAL FILM,, RE-004751-10 47.5,1 PCNT,1/3W,METAL FILM,, Substitute
Continued on next page =»

14 QSC0001 rev. A



Table 2, continued. General QSC part updates

Original Part #Description New Part#  Description Relationship
RE-004753-GP  RMG 1/10W 47.5 OHM 1% 0805 RE-004752-30  47.5,1 PCNT,1/10W,THICK FILM,0805,100V Substitute
RE-010009-GP  OBS-100 OHM POT PCB MOUNT PT-110002-GP  TRIM POT,100 OHM,20 PCNT,0.15W,, Superseded
RE-04001-00 SRV - RESISTOR PWR FILM T0220 .04 1% 20W RE-.04001-00  SRV-0.04,1 PCNT,20W,MICRONOX FILM,TO-220, Superseded
RE-068005-EM SRV - 680 OHM,2 W,MET OX,5%,RESISTOR RE-068002-00  680,5 PCNT,2W,METAL OXIDE FP, Substitute
RE-082001-10  SRV-820,5 PCNT,2W,METAL OXIDE FP,MINI, RE-082002-00  820,5 PCNT,2W,METAL OXIDE FP,, Related
RE-082003-GP  RMG 1/8W 820 OHM 5% 1206 RE-082008-GP 820 1% 1/8W THK FLM 1206 200V Substitute
RE-082006-GP  OBS-RMG 5% 820 OHM 1/10W 0805 RE-082004-GP 820 OHM,5 PCNT,1/10W,RMG,0805, Superseded
RE-120009-GP  OBS-2.0K,1 PCNT,1/10W,THICK FLM,0805,100V RE-120004-GP  RMG 1/10W 2K 1% 0805 Superseded
RE-125005-HW SRV - 2.5K OHM, 5W, WIREWOUND 10% RE-124001-00 SRV - 2.4K 2W 5% MOFP Substitute
RE-136001-00  SRV-3.6K,5 PCNT,5W,METAL OXIDE FP,, RE-135005-HW SRV - 3.5K 5W 5% WW Substitute
RE-139002-10 SRV - RES MOFP 3.9K 5% 2W RE-139003-00  3.9K,5 PCNT,2W,METAL OXIDE FP,, Related
RE-175005-BC  OBS-7.5K 1/4W 5% CF RE-175001-BM  SRV-7.50K,1 PCNT,1/4W,METAL FILM,, Superseded
RE-210003-30  10.0K,1 PCNT,1/10W,THICK FILM,0805,100V RE-210007-GP 10K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 Substitute
RE-210006-GP  RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805 RE-210007-GP 10K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 Substitute
RE-210006-GP  RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805 RE-210003-30  10.0K,1 PCNT,1/10W,THICK FILM,0805,100V Substitute
RE-213005-GP  13K,1 PCNT,1/10W,RMG,0805, RE-213004-30  SRV-13.0K,1 PCNT,1/10W,THICK FILM,0805,100V Substitute
RE-215004-00  15K,5 PCNT,2W,METAL OXIDE FP, RE-215006-GP  RMF 2W 15K 5% AL METAL Substitute
RE-218701-GP  OBS-18.7K,1 PCNT,1/10W,RMG,0805, RE-218702-GP  18.7K,1 PCNT,1/10W,THICK FILM,0805, Superseded
RE-247002-DM SRV - 47K 1W 2% RESISTOR RE-247005-DM  47K,5 PCNT,1W,METAL OXIDE FP,, Substitute
RE-247005-GP  OBS-RMG 1/10W 47K 5% 0805 RE-247006-GP 47K 1% 1/10W THK FLM 0805 100V Superseded
RE-56002-10 SRV - RESISTOR MOFP 5.6 5% 2W MINI RE-.56002-10  5.6,5 PCNT,2W,METAL OXIDE FP,MINI, Superseded
SC-000085-GP  SELF SCREW,3X8, WITH,SERRATED HEAD,,, SC-000046-GP  SCREW,M3 X 8MM SELF TAPPING Substitute

SCR,PHH,PNH SERR BSE,MACH,TAPTITE TYPE BO,,,M4,10
L,STL,BLK,ZINC CR3,

SC-063061-PP SRV - #6-32 X 3/8" "F" P/P BLACK SC-060061-PP ,PHILLIPS,PANHEAD,,,,,#6-32,0.375" L,,,BLACK,CR3 Substitute

,PHILLIPS,PANHEAD,,,,,#8-18,0.375" L TYPE B THREAD,,, ZINC
PLATED,TYPE 1,CR3

SC-040008-GP  P/P,M4,10MM,BLK,TRIANGULAR TIP SC-000205-00 Substitute

SC-082060-PP SC-000017-00  SCREW,TAP,PH,M4.2 X 1.4 X 10MM Substitute

SG-000300-00 SRV - DSP-3 EXT. POWER SUPPLY FG-000306-00 ACCESSORY,DPX-1,,,DSP-3 Substitute
SG-000503-00 DDI-5 DATAPORT ADAPTER C0-000003-AC SRV - HD15 DATAPORT F/F ADAPTER Substitute
SG-000509-00 OBS-MXA LOWER INPUT CARD WP-001522-01 IS\/'IR)\(/llg?)\(;\,IAE/Z(I)gg:;;EggAD:,MXA SERIES, 10008/ Substitute
S$G-000512-00 DDI-8, 2-CHANNEL INPUT ROUTER MODULE S$G-000523-00 DDI-8C,2 CHANNEL INPUT ROUTER MODULE,, Superseded
SG-000557-TS  GRILLE ASSY WITH LOGO,,K8, PA-000246-01  GRILLE ASSY,K12 WITH LOGO,BLK,,, Related
SG-000557-TS  GRILLE ASSY WITH LOGO, K8, PA-000244-01  GRILLE ASSY,K8 WITH LOGO,BLK,,, Superseded
SG-000561-TS  GRILLE ASSY WITH LOGO, K10, PA-000245-01  GRILLE ASSY,K10 WITH LOGO,BLK,,, Superseded
SG-000565-TS  GRILLE ASSY WITH LOGO, K12, PA-000246-01  GRILLE ASSY,K12 WITH LOGO,BLK,,, Related
SP-000008-00  SRV-WOOFER,8",FIBERGLASS,FERRITE,AUDAX AP210, SP-000067-00 WOOFER,8",8 OHM,,CELESTION,QSC8FG,(AD-582) Substitute
SP-000009-00 OBS-WOOFER,8",PAPER,NEO,B&C 8NX-8, SP-000109-00  WOOFER,8",NEO,,B&C 8NX-8,80hm,(AD-S82H) Substitute

SRV-TWEETER,1.0",TITANIUM DOME,NEO,AUDAX

SP-000010-00 oo\ vEe Uit SP-000061-00 TWEETER,1",,,ZYLUX,AD-552/82 Substitute
SP-000021-00 OOB;;ﬁ?nMPRESS'ON DRIVER,1.0", MYLAR,FERRITE,BRCDEL o5 17110.00  DRIVER,HF COMPRESSION,, B&C DE-10,80hm Substitute
SPYn002700 R LG B SR s SP-000062-00  TWEETER, 1",4 OHMS,TITANIUM, NEO,ZYLUX,AD-C52 Substitute

NEO,AUDAX,CEILING SPEAKER

PHASE OUT-WOOFER,5 1/4",FIBERGLASS WOOFER,5.25",8 OHMS,FIBERGLASS

SP-000028-00  (\\ ¢ e RRITE, AUDAX HP130FG,CEILING SPEAKER SP-000059-00 -\ ¢ £ERRITE, 7VLUX,AD-C52 SpeEasat
SP-000031-00 WAVEGUIDE,90 X 60,1" THROAT,HIPS, AD-582H PL-000724-TS ?IS_SSEZ'\H/'BL“WAVEGU'DE UYGEARE FORFEDNED, BB EERR o o
SP-000032-00 WAVEGUIDE,90 X 60,1" THROAT,HIPS, AD-582 PL-000723-TS  ASSEMBLY,HF HORN,W/GASKET,HPR152i,,, Related
SP-000033-00  OBS-WOOFER, 5", FIBERGLASS, FERRITE, AUDAX AP130FGS,  SP-000058-00 WOOFER,5",,,ZYLUX,AD-552 Substitute

SP-000037-00 SOB-WOOFER,15",PAPER,FERRITE,EMINENCE 03-15-021,  SP-000104-00 WOOFER,15",PAPER,FERRITE,EMINENCE,WL115/CINEMA  Superseded
SOB-WOOFER,(MD-L115,MD-5215)15",8 OHM,,B&C

SP-000048-00 OBS-WOOFER,15",PAPER,FERRITE,B&C,15TBX40 SP-000074-00 15TBX100 Substitute
SP-000051-00 OBS-COMPRESSION DRIVER,1", B&C, DE-200, 8ohm SP-000111-00  DRIVER,1",COMPRESSION,,B&C DE-200, 8 OHM (AD-S282H) Substitute
SP-000072-00 OBS-WOOFER,8",8/056-16 TWP,,B&C, SP-000112-00 WOOFER,8",,,B&C 8/056-16 TWP, Superseded
SP-000077-00 WOOFER,10",16 OHM,,B&C 10/110F-16, SP-000195-00 WOOFER,10",,FERRITE,B&C,(WEATHERIZED) Related
SP-000081-00 OBS-WOOFER,15",PAPER,FERRITE,CELESTION,FTR15-3070C SP-000081-GP ZVPC:EOFER'IS /PAPER,FERRITE,CELESTION,FTR-3070C-T5452_ Superseded
SP-000089-GP  SRV-WOOFER,10",,FERRITE,KSC, SP-000152-GP  WOOFER,,,10",FERRITE,,KSC,SR110B THX Superseded
SP-000090-GP  SRV-WOOFER,8",,FERRITE,KSC, SP-000153-GP  WOOFER,,,8",FERRITE,,KSC,SR18 THX Superseded
OBS-COMPRESSION DRIVER,1",CLA " .
SP-000103-00 SERIES TITANIUM,NEO, B&C DE400-TNS SP-000113-00 DRIVER,1",COMPRESSION,NEO,B&C DE400-TN8,8.86 OHMS Substitute
SP-000106-GP  OBS-HORN, HPR122i,,,,, PL-000722-TS  ASSEMBLY,HF HORN,W/GASKET,HPR122i,,, Superseded
Continued on next page =»

QSC0001 rev. A 15



Table 2. General QSC part updates

Original Part #Description

SP-000161-GP
SR-000014-00
SR-000025-00

SR-000027-00

SR-000048-00
SR-000049-00

SR-000052-00

SR-000081-00

SR-000092-00

SR-000123-00
SR-000127-00
SW-000003-CB
SW-000010-CB
SW-000015-CB
SW-000016-SW

SW-000029-SW

SW-000053-00
SW-000128-TS
SW-000153-TS
SW-000154-GP
SW-000155-GP
TD-000003-CD

TD-000133-00

TD-000134-00
TD-000233-GP
TD-000234-00
TD-000241-GP
TD-001500-AX

TWEETER 4 OHM,3/4" INCH,,,,AD-S32T
SRV - NL8 NEUTRIK CONNECTOR
SRV - WOOFER GASKET

SRV - BACK PANEL GASKET

SRV - BACK PANEL (RIGHT), LINK BLOCK
SRV - BACK PANEL (LEFT), LINK BLOCK

SRV - T-HANDLE BALL LOCKING PIN, 5/16"D x 0.75"L

SRV - BUTTON-HANDLE BALL LOCKING PIN, 5/16x1.25

DRIVER, 16 OHM, 1.4"COMPRESSION ,TITANIUM, NEO, B&C

DE90OTN-16

PCB ASSY., DCM2, MONITOR BOARD ONLY (NO SURROUND)

CABLE ASSY, 3 CONDUCTOR
SRV-CIRCUIT BREAKER,THERMAL,3A,
CIRCUIT BREAKER,THERMAL,10A,
CIRCUIT BREAKER,THERMAL, 15A,
AC SWITCH,SPST,20A,125VAC,

SRV-RELAY,SPDT,24VDC COIL,20A,125VAC,T90 STYLE

SWITCH,SPST X 10,20 PIN DIP,PCB MOUNT LONG LEADS
ETA. CIRCUIT BREAKER,,,

CIRCUIT BREAKER 10A

OBS-CIRCUIT BREAKER,15A,,

OBS-CIRCUIT BREAKER,8A,,

SRV - TECHNICAL SUPPORT DVD

OBS-OWNERS MANUAL,BASIS,REPLACED BY RM-000007-00

OBS-ACCESSORY OFFER SHEET, NEW LOGO

QUICK START GUIDE,HPRi SERIES,PRINTED

SRV OBS-USER MANUAL,HPRi SERIES,PRINTED VERSION
OBS-UL WARNING SHEET,,

SRV - MX SERVICE MANUAL

WC-000015-WC SRV - 14 LINE RIBBON

WC-000103-00

WC-000130-00

WC-000181-GP

WC-000213-GP
WC-000213-GP
WC-000421-GP
WC-000422-GP
WC-000436-GP
WC-000438-GP
WC-000456-00
WC-000457-00
WP-000057-00

WP-000058-00

WP-000099-00
WP-000171-00
WP-000261-00
WP-000306-00
WP-004012-00
WP-004051-00
WP-004052-02
WP-004056-00
WP-004101-10
WP-005051-00

16

RIBBON CABLE ASSY,,28 AWG,20 CONDUCTOR,PLC,9" L,
SRV-CABLE ASSY,POWER SUPPLY/AMP,24 AWG,8
CONDUCTOR,PL9.0,9.5" L,

AC CORD 15A, 14 AWG, ISA/RMX

AC CORD,HPR153F,230V

AC CORD,HPR153F,230V

AC CORD SET,15A, 120v, HPRf

OBS-POWER CORD SET,CE,,,,,

SRV PH OUT-POWER CORD, EC,18AWG,,HPRi,, 120V 3M
OBS-POWER CORD SET,CE,,,,,

WIRE HARNESS,,,,K8,,

WIRE HARNESS, K10,

FAN ASSY,,PLC,,

SRV-BRACKET, REAR RAIL/RACK MOUNT ASSY,3" w/
HARDWARE

LOCKOUT PLATE ASSY,,CX/DCA,,4CH

OBS-PCB ASSY,MAIN,PL9.0,,

OBS-PCB ASSY,MAIN,PL6.0,,

OBS-MAIN PCB ASSEMBLY,,ISA300T,,(RIGHT CHANNEL)
SRV - OBS-EX4000 FAN ASSY

OBS-PCB ASSY, RMX4050HD,,

PCB ASSY,AC,RMX4050HD, 230V,

PCB ASSY,DISPLAY,RMX4050HD, W/GAIN POTS

SRV - EX1250 MODULE ASSY

PCB ASSY, RMX5050,,

New Part #

PA-000172-GP
C0-000339-00
PS-000130-00

PS-000128-00

CH-000456-01
CH-000456-02

HW-000126-00

HW-000166-TS

SP-000078-00

SG-000050-00

WC-000434-TS
SW-000119-GP
SW-000086-GP
SW-000091-GP
SW-000088-GP

SW-000104-00

SW-000089-GP
SW-0007.5-CB
SW-000086-GP
SW-000091-GP
SW-000094-GP
TD-000311-TS

RM-000007-00

TD-000047-00
RM-000008-GP
RM-000008-GP
TD-000241-00
TD-001500-DL

WC-000014-01
$G-000210-AC

WC-000243-00

WC-000139-00

WC-000362-GP
WC-000054-00
WC-000436-GP
WC-000213-GP
WC-000361-GP
WC-000348-GP
WC-000458-00
WC-000458-00
SG-000042-AC

FG-000031-00

WP-000083-00
WP-000182-00
WP-000276-00
WP-000326-00
WP-004012-01
WP-004061-00
WP-004052-00
WP-005056-00
FG-004102-10

WP-005052-00

Description

AD-S32T BAFFLE, INCLUDES TWEETER
CONN,NL8MPR,, WL2082-i

GASKET,1/8" THICK X 1/4" WIDE,CLOSED CELL FOAM,

GASKET,1/8" THICK X 1/2" WIDE (50ft ROLL),CLOSED CELL
FOAM,

BRACKET,PINNING, LEFT,BLACK, REAR RIGGING,WL2102-w,
BRACKET,PINNING, RIGHT,BLACK, REAR RIGGING,WL2102-w,

PIN,RIGGING,SKY-PIN,5/16'D X 0.810"L, T

HDL,5.5",LANYARD, CUSTOM, Sl
BALL LOCK PIN,RND HD,5/16,1.125,17-4 SSW/6.0"LSTL ¢ oo\
LANYARD
COMPRESSION DRIVER,,,,B&C DE9OOTN-16, Substitute
PCB ASSY,PROCESSOR/SURROUND,DCM?2,,5UB ASSY Substitute
CABLE ASSY,,,3 COND,,, Substitute
CIRCUIT BREAKER,3A,230V, HPR, Related
CIRCUIT BRKR 10AMP Substitute
CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A Substitute
ROCKER POWER SWITCH Substitute
RELAY,SPDT,24VDC COIL,20A, 125VACTOO STYLE (FORPLC ¢\
MODELS)
10 POLE DIP SWITCH Substitute
SRV - 7.5A CIRCUIT BREAKER Substitute
CIRCUIT BRKR 10AMP Superseded
CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A Superseded
CIRCUIT BREAKER 8A Superseded
DVD,,,TECH SUPPORT/QSC PRODUCT INFORMATION Superseded
CD,SCREENED,SLEEVED,BURNED,MULTI- )
LANGUAGE,OWNERS MANUAL,BASIS 922AZ, SsiE
OBS-ACCESSORY OFFER SHEET,, Substitute
CD,0WNERS MANUAL,QUICK START GUIDE,, HPRi SERIES,  Superseded
CD,0WNERS MANUAL,QUICK START GUIDE,, HPRi SERIES,  Superseded
CARTON INSERT,HPRi SAFETY SHEET, Superseded
SRV-SERVICE MANUAL,MX,DOWNLOADABLE VERSION Superseded
SRV-RIBBON CABLE ASSY, 28 AWG,14 CONDUCTOR, EX Substitute
2RU,10.3" L,
SRV - PLC UPDATE KIT Substitute
SRV-CABLE ASSY,POWER SUPPLY TO AMP,24 AWG, 8 Substitute
CONDUCTOR,EVICTOR,12" L,
AC CORD, IEC,14 AWG,3 CONDUCTOR,PLC,72" L Substitute
MINIMUM,125 VAC
POWER CORD,240V,IEC V-LOCK,0.75MM, 3M,,CEE 7/7,,  Superseded
AC CORD,,,3 CONDUCTOR,PLC, 2.5 METERS, 250 VAC Substitute
SRV PH OUT-POWER CORD, IEC,18AWG, HPRi, 120V 3M Substitute
AC CORD,HPR153F,230V Superseded
POWER CORD,120V,IEC V-LOCK,18AWG, 3M,,NEMA 5-15,,  Substitute
SRV-POWERCORD, IEC, CCC,18AWG,, HPRi,3M, Superseded
WIRE HARNESS, ,,,K12,, Related
WIRE HARNESS, ,,,K12,, Related
SRV-PLC FAN UPGRADE Substitute
3" REAR SUPPORT RACK EAR KIT Superseded
SHIP KIT, DCA,,4CH Related
OBS-PCB ASSY,,PL 9.0 (NEW),, Substitute
SRV-PCB ASSY, PL 6.0l NON-PFC,, Substitute
PCB ASSY,MAIN,ISA300TI, BOTTOM Superseded
OBS-FAN ASSY,MX3000A,, Substitute
PCB ASSY,,RMX4050HD,, Superseded
PCB ASSY,AC,RMX4050HD,120V/240V, Substitute
PCB ASSY,DISPLAY/GAIN CONTROL,RMX4050/RMX5050,,  Related
SRV - EX1250 CHANNEL MODULE Substitute
PCB ASSY,,RMX5050,, Superseded
Continued on next page =»

Relationship
Superseded
Superseded
Substitute

Substitute

Superseded
Superseded

QSC0001 rev. A



Table 2, continued. General QSC part updates

Original Part #Description

WP-018501-00
WP-140002-CP
WP-200001-TS
WP-300001-TS

XF-000050-00

XF-000079-00

XF-000115-GP
XF-000115-GP
XF-000312-TS
XF-000325-GP
XF-000326-GP

XF-000601-00

PCB ASSY,,RMX1850HD,,

SRV - 1400 FAN

SRV-PCB ASSY,,GX3,100/120/240V,
SRV-PCB ASSY,,GX5,100/120/240V,

SRV - XFMR, PWR, PLX3002

SRV - XFMR PLX 1202/2402

TRANSFORMER (1806-2507+0), 120/230V,,,,,RMX 2450,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-2507+0), 120/230V,,,,,RMX 2450,,
OBS-TRANSFORMER,|/P: 100/120/240,,,,,,
TRANSFORMER,(1806-3994+0000),240V,ISA450/500Ti,,
TRANSFORMER (1806-3993+0000),,,,120V,ISA450/500Ti,,

TRANSFORMER,OUTPUT AUTOFORMER,,,600W,0T-
600A,70V,

Contact information
This bulletin is available for download from the Service Bulletins page in the Tech Support section of the QSC Audio Web site: http://
www.gscaudio.com/support/technical_support/bulletins.htm. If you need any further information regarding this service proce-
dure, please contact QSC Technical Services at the addresses or numbers below.

1-800-772-2834 (within USA only)

Telephone:

Fax:
Skype:
E-mail:
Web sites:

Postal and parcel address:

+1(714) 957-7150

+1(714) 754-6173

gscaudio
tech_support@qscaudio.com

New Part #

WP-018503-00
MS-000069-00
WP-200001-00
WP-300001-00

XF-000150-00

XF-000179-00

XF-000319-GP
XF-000318-GP
XF-000192-GP
XF-000189-GP
XF-000189-GP

FG-000033-00

www.gscaudio.com (product info/support)
www.gscparts.com (on-line accessory and replacement component sales)

QSC Audio Products, LLC
Technical Services Group
1665 MacArthur Blvd.
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 USA

QSC0001 rev. A

Description

PCB ASSY,PWR MOD,RT,RMX1850HD, W/GAIN POTS
OBS-FAN,115VAC,0OPEN FRAME,ASSY,

PCB ASSY,,GX3,100/120/240V,

PCB ASSY,,GX5,100/120/240V,
TRANSFORMER,SWITCHING,115KHZ,ES5,1500W,DCA3022,
120V/230V,
TRANSFORMER,SWITCHING,115KHZ,ES5,1500W,DCA1222,
120V/230V,

TRANSFORMER (1806-3986+0000),,,,120V,RMX2450,,
TRANSFORMER,,,,(1806-3987+0000),240V,RMX2450,,
TRANSFORMER,(1806-3542+1),120/240v, ISA800T/750
TRANSFORMER,(1806-2422+0),120/240v, ISA450/500T
TRANSFORMER, (1806-2422+0),120/240v, ISA450/500T

ACCESSORY,0T-600,,,

Relationship
Superseded
Substitute
Superseded
Superseded

Substitute

Substitute

Related
Related
Superseded
Substitute
Substitute

Substitute

17


http://www.qscaudio.com/support/technical_support/bulletins.htm
http://www.qscaudio.com/support/technical_support/bulletins.htm
mailto:tech_support%40qscaudio.com?subject=Service%20Bulletin%20QSC0001
http://www.qscaudio.com
http://www.qscparts.com

